
ABERDEENSHIRE POST OFFICES 

(updated 21-2-2022)

ABERDEEN      June 1667: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.1 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(AB).
     Public counter replaced by ‘Union Street B.O’ 14-11-1988; to WHSmith, 408-412,Union St.13-10-2016
     Crown>Franchise 2-2-2019.

--Alford Place      1-6-1902: BO: MO-SB & T.O.(AHO).  Closed 11-11-1988.
--Argyll Place      2-5-1893: MO-SB.  T.O.2-10-1906(AAJ).  Closed 4-9-2004.
--Ashgrove Road      c.12-9-2017  (PO Local, Spar, No.32).  Closed 3-4-2020.
--Baxter Street      29-9-1950 (ex ‘Torry’).  Closed 10-1-1985.
--Berryden      23-3-1991 (ex ‘Kittybrewster’)  >Main 1-11-2013.
--Broad Street      1-4-1901: MO-SB.  Closed 30-11-1939.
--Broomhill Place     2-2-1893: MO-SB.  Closed 4-3-1925.
--Cairncry      15-3-1971.  Closed 4-9-2004.
--Castle Street      2-7-1873: MO-SB.  Replaced by ‘King St’ 1-6-1891.
--Castlegate      1-10-1973 (ex ‘King St’) >Main 9-9-2014. Closed 29-6-2021 (McColls). Contingency Branch 15-11-2021.
--Chattan Place      1-5-1885: MO-SB.  T.O.13-6-1893(ACP).  Closed 31-3-1975.
--Clifton Road      15-10-1900: MO-SB.  Closed Feb.1921.
--Clifton Road      25-6-2014: PO Local, Spar (ex ‘Hilton’).  Closed 28-10-2021.
--Crown Street      1-3-1881. MO-SB 2-5-1881. Closed 31-3-1902 (repld by ‘Ferryhill’). Re-estd 4-7-2019: POL (No.182)
--Cummings Park     1-8-1950: MO-SB.  T.O.1-9-1951(FQP). Closed 30-8-2012 (retirement). POL open 24-7-2014 (Nisa).
--Esslemont Ave.      1-4-1896: MO-SB.  T.O.1-7-1952(FQS).  Closed 31-3-1975.
--Faulds Gate      7-1-1963: MO-SB (No 68 to No.56-58,Gardner Drive,1-7-2009) >PO Local 8-5-2014.
--Ferryhill Railway Station:   3-6-1852.  Closed 2-10-1854.
--Ferryhill      1-12-1902: MO-SB (ex ‘Crown St’).  Closed 12-8-2004.
--Fishmarket B.O.    2-9-1901: MO-SB.  T.O.30-9-1902(AFX).  Closed 28-6-1958.
--Footdee      1-6-1896: MO-SB.  T.O.18-5-1938(FQE).   Closed 31-8-1976.
--Garthdee      1-10-1954: MO-SB (relocated 24-3-2014, PO Local)
--George St.B.O.      1-7-1873: MO-SB.  T.O.23-6-1885(AHM).  Closed 30-11-1939 (replaced by ‘Loch St’)
--George St.      1-12-1939: MO-SB & T.O.(AHM).  BO>MSPO 3-7-1991.  FPO 6-10-1997. Closed Jan.2016 (Spar).

     Re-open 15-3-2017 (PO Local, Multicultural Centre, 427-429, George St).  Closed by 24/4/2018.
     Re-open/relocated 4-3-2019 (No.371).  Closed 28-2-2020. Contingency Branch 11-11-2021 (No.569).

--Gilcomston      1-6-1899: MO-SB.  Closed 30-9-1933.
--Great Northern Rd.  1-5-1921: MO-SB.  Closed 30-9-1930.
--Great Western Rd.  1-7-1908: MO-SB.  Closed 27-12-2001.
--Greenfern      9-10-1961 (t.c.28-5-2005, audit: re-open 10-10-2005). Replaced by ‘Mastrick’ 19-11-2014.
--Hazlehead      12-8-1966.  Closed 2-9-2004.
--Hilton      1-5-1930: MO-SB.  Replaced by ‘Clifton Road’ 25-6-2014.
--Holburn St.(1)      1835.  Closed 1838.
--Holburn St.(2)      1-12-1879: MO-SB.  Closed 30-4-1885.
--Holburn St.(3)      20-6-1898: MO-SB.  T.O.1-1-1939(AJH).  Closed 24-7-2008 (retirement). Re-open 9-1-2009.

     (No.281 to No.313, PO Local, 21-5-2014).
--Kincorth      22-8-1955  (to Spar Store, Provost Watt Drive, 14-7-2005) >POL 14-8-2014.  Closed 9-8-2021 (Spar).
--King Street      1-9-1891: MO-SB (ex ‘Castle St’).  Closed 30-9-1973 (replaced by ‘Castlegate’)
--Kittybrewster      9-4-1892: MO-SB.  T.O.20-6-1893(AKB).  Closed 30-11-1930.  Re-estd.1-3-1951: MO-SB.

     Replaced by ‘Berryden’ 23-3-1991.
--Lewis Road      2-11-1981  Replaced by ‘Rousay Drive’ 15-5-2014.
--Loch Street      1-12-1939: MO-SB & T.O.(AHM) (ex ‘George St’).  Closed 13-4-1987.

     Temporary B.O.15-6-1987.  Closed 12-9-1987 (replaced by ‘St.Nicholas B.O’)
--Mannofield      16-1-1873: rural>TSO 1-11-1894.  MO-SB 1-2-1902.  T.O.1-12-1939(AFJ).  Closed 10-9-2008.
--Market Street B.O  7-4-1907: MO-SB.  T.O.9-11-1909(AMG).  Closed 28-2-1979.
--Mastrick      8-5-1955.  Closed 30-8-1976.   Re-estd.19-11-2014: Main (ex ‘Greenfern’).
--Menzies Road      1-5-1912: rubber issued.  MO-SB 4-12-1935.  Closed 29-10-1997 (replaced by ‘Wellington Rd’)
--Middlefield      1-4-1941: T.O.(AFH).  (t.c.23-6-1988: re-open 15-8-1988) >PO Local 27-6-2013.
--Midstocket      4-7-2017 (PO Local, Spar, Midstocket Road).  Closed 23-2-2021.
--Mount Street      1-9-1952 (ex ‘Rosemount’).  Closed 10-9-2008.
--Mounthooly      1-5-1888: MO-SB.  Closed 28-3-1985.
--Northfield      25-6-1955  >Main 5-2-2015.  Closed 28-2-2022.
--Old Aberdeen      11-3-1829: PP.RH (No.1).  M.O.2-4-1866.  S.B.2-7-1866.  T.O.1870s(    ).  

     Rural>TRO 1-4-1889(AHN).  Closed 1-9-2004.
--Park Street      2-4-1894: MO-SB.  Closed 15-3-1975.
ABERDEEN TSOs continued:



--Powis Terrace      1-10-1930: MO-SB & T.O.(APK) (ex ‘Great Northern Rd’).  Closed 1949/52.
--Quay      6-5-1830: PP.RH (No.3).  Closed 1863.
--Queens Cross      2-1-1882: MO-SB.  T.O.24-4-1894(AQC).  Closed 2-9-2004.
--Queens Gate      1-8-1896: MO-SB.  Closed 25-6-1904.
--Rosehill      1-11-1935: MO-SB.  T.O.1-1-1939(AXR).  Closed 16-8-2004.
--Rosemount Viaduct:  1-12-1898: MO-SB.  T.O.2-11-1942(AFQ).  Closed 19-4-1985.
--Rosemount      12-8-1875.  MO-SB 1-8-1878.  T.O.16-7-1889(ARM).  Replaced by ‘Mount St’ 1-9-1952.
--Rousay Drive      15-5-2014: PO Local, Nisa Store (ex ‘Lewis Road’).  Closed 28-10-2014.
--Rubislaw      14-6-1870. Closed 30-6-1896. Re-estd.1-10-1932. MO-SB 4-12-1935. Closed 31-7-1964 (repld.by Seafield)
--St.Nicholas B.O.    15-9-1987 (ex ‘Loch St’).  BO>CFPO (WHSmith) 18-10-2007.
--Seafield      1-8-1964 (ex ‘Rubislaw’) >Main 26-7-2013 (t.c.28-8-2021, refurb, reopen 7-10-2021).
--Seaton       1-11-1935: MO-SB.  T.O.1-11-1939(ATV). Closed 31-8-2021 (Spar, 603, King St).
--Summerhill      4-1-1960  (t.c.6-6-2016, re-open c.28-6-2016)  >PO Local 22-2-2017 (no change of hours).
--Sunnyside      20-6-1906: MO-SB.  Closed 14-3-1916.
--Tillydrone      1-9-1948  (to Nisa Store 1-6-2015, PO Local).
--Torry      1-10-1868: rural.  MO-SB 1-1-1879.  T.O.25-10-1887(TRY).  Rural>TSO 1-7-1891(ATY).

     Closed 28-9-1950 (renamed ‘Baxter St’)
--Torry B.O.      29-9-1950 (ex ‘Victoria Rd’).  BO>FPO 9-10-1996.  Closed 31-8-2021 (Spar).
--Union Grove      2-1-1899: MO-SB.  Closed 6-9-2004.
--Union Place      1-1-1871.  MO-SB 2-7-1873.  Closed 30-11-1879.

     Re-estd.1-5-1885: MO-SB.  T.O.19-5-1885(AHO).  Closed 31-5-1902 (replaced by ‘Alford Place’)
--Union Street (1)      6-5-1830: PP.RH (No.5).  Closed 14-5-1860.
--Union Street (2)     1-12-1879: MO-SB.  Closed 7-4-1907.
--Union Street (3)     14-11-1988: B.O. (ex ‘Aberdeen’).  Closed 12-10-2016 (replaced by ‘Aberdeen’, WHSmith, Crown).
--Urquhart Road      2-9-1901: MO-SB.  T.O.22-9-1903(AUQ).  Closed 4-9-2004.
--Victoria Road      7-6-1893: MO-SB.  T.O.9-4-1901(AVI).  Renamed‘Torry B.O’ 29-9-1950.
--Wellington Road    29-10-1997 (ex ‘Menzies Road’) (t.c.5/2008: re-open 4-8-2008, Tesco Express).
--Woodend      8-12-2017 : PO Local (115, Rousay Drive).
--Woodside      11-3-1829: PP.RH.(No.2) ABERDEEN.  M.O.2-4-1866.  S.B.2-7-1866.  T.O.1870(WRX).  1881 RSO.

     8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  1-9-1909 POST TOWN.  TSO, ABERDEEN 1-5-1929 >PO Local 15-10-2015
     Closed by 8/1/2016.  Re-open 11-2-2019 (Premier Store).

Aberchirder (Banffs)  1825: POST TOWN.  By 1842 BANFF.  No.55 issued 1844.  M.O.1-11-1856: discont.31-12-1858.
     M.O.re-estd.2-1-1860.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(AHK).  1882 SO / POST TOWN.  
     No.762 issued 1899.  3-3-1918 HUNTLY,Ab.

ABOYNE      23-2-1824: POST TOWN.  No.4 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  1-5-1857 ABERDEEN.  S.B.17-2-1862.
     T.O.1870(AHW).  1878 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.

Acharnie      5-10-1857: HUNTLY.  Closed 12-10-1867.
Alford (1)      6-4-1802: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839: discont.by 1842.  No.6 allocated 1844.  By 1842 ABERDEEN.

     Renamed ‘Forbes’ 10-8-1850.
ALFORD (2)      29-8-1850: ABERDEEN.  M.O.1-7-1857.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(AIC).  No.435 issued 1883.

     1887 RSO.  8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  14-8-1933 POST TOWN (Murray's Radio/TV 2-3-2017, POL).
Ardallie      6-12-1883: MINTLAW.  1-6-1885 MINTLAW STATION.  Rubber 1895.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.

     22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.  1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 12-7-1971.
Ardlaw      4-5-1887: FRASERBURGH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1915 (Sept-Dec)
Arthrath       1-10-1890: ELLON.  Rubber 1904.  8-1-1934 AUCHNAGATT.  23-1-1974 ELLON.  Closed 7-1-1983.
Aucheries      12-2-1898: PORT ERROL RSO (ex ‘Cruden’).  Rubber 1898.  Closed 15-3-1902.
Auchleven      12-3-1857: INSCH.  Rubber 1894.  T.O.27-9-1933(AUV).  Closed 26-11-2004.
Auchmacoy      1913: ELLON (ex ‘Denhead of Auchmacoy’).  Rubber 1913.  Closed 30-5-1970.
Auchmill      6-1-1843: ABERDEEN.  M.O.2-4-1866.  S.B.2-7-1866.  T.O.1870s(      ).  1881 RSO.  

     No.509 issued 1885.  Renamed ‘Bucksburn’ 1-9-1896.
Auchnagatt      27-11-1845: ELLON. Rubber 1886.  1888 SO/POST TOWN.  MO-SB 1-8-1898.  2-7-1929 ABERDEEN.

     22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  23-1-1974 ELLON.  Closed 12-1-2009 >Hosted Outreach (t.c.4/2020, virus).
Auchterellon      1-3-1982: ELLON.
Auchterless      Aug.1846: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1895.  1-5-1897 AUCHTERLESS STATION RSO.  

     28-11-1923 ABERDEEN.  1-7-1937 TURRIFF.  T.O.7-6-1939(AVE).  Closed 1-9-1975.
Auchterless Station  1-5-1888: TURRIFF.  No.561 issued.  1-5-1897 RSO.  T.O.27-6-1899(AUS).  

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  28-11-1923 ABERDEEN.  1-7-1937 TURRIFF.  Closed 1-5-1997.
Badenscoth      5-3-1856: TURRIFF.  1858 ABERDEEN (&1889).  By 7/1890 ROTHIE NORMAN RSO.  

     Closed 27-5-1896 (replaced by ‘Gordonstown’)
Bainshole      19-12-1855: INSCH (&1914).  By 1918 HUNTLY.  Closed 31-7-1968.



BALLATER      26-11-1825 (ex ‘Tullich’) POST TOWN.  No.31 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  4/1857 ABERDEEN. 
     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BVC).  1878 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Co-op 2-4-2015, POL).

Ballogie      15-3-1905: ABOYNE (ex ‘Marywell’).  T.O.(QGU).  Closed by Sept.2000.
Balmedie      24-6-1885: ABERDEEN.  T.O.24-6-1885(BLD).  MO-SB 1-2-1887.  26-11-1924 POST TOWN.

     3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  15-10-1975 ABERDEEN  >PO Local  9-5-2015.
Balmoral Castle    1-9-1870: T.O.(BVG) (seasonal, when Royal Family in residence) (no public access). 3-9-1975 BALLATER
Banchory-Devenick (Kincs)  22-10-1862: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1900.  Closed by Sept.1998.
Bankhead      4-1-1906: TSO, Bucksburn, ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1906.  T.O.(BVJ).  1-9-1909 BUCKSBURN.

     MO-SB 1-7-1936.  14-3-1962 ABERDEEN.  Closed 15-9-2004.
Barthol Chapel      9-7-1887: OLD MELDRUM RSO (&1910).  Rubber 1897.  By 1913 ABERDEEN.

     22-4-1931 ST.KATHERINE’S.  10-4-1970 OLD MELDRUM.  3-9-1975 INVERURIE.  Closed 19-6-1985.
     Re-open by 1990.  Closed 28-3-2001.

Belhelvie      20-9-1847: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1904.  22-4-1931 BALMEDIE.  Closed 31-8-1931.
Bieldside      22-1-1900: ABERDEEN.  No.749 issued.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  S.B.9-9-1936.  

     11-5-1959 ABERDEEN.  Closed 25-11-2008.
Birness      by 1825 ‘Birness Toll’ ELLON.  ‘Birness’ 5-8-1873.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 8-10-1910.
Birse      19-4-1848: ABOYNE.  4/1857 ABERDEEN (&1889).  By 7/1890 ABOYNE RSO.  Rubber 1894.

     T.O.1-11-1904(QFF).  Closed 14-3-1905 (replaced by ‘Finzean’)
Blackburn      1834: ABERDEEN.  No.51 allocated 1844.  1875 RSO.  1886 ABERDEEN.  1887 KINALDIE RSO.

     8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  No.708 issued 1897.  Replaced by ‘Kinallar’ 1-12-1904.
Blackhills      8-3-1875: ABERDEEN (&1910).  Rubber 1904.  By 1913 PETERHEAD.  Closed 6-9-1969.
Blacklaw (Banffs)    9-4-1883: BANFF.  Rubber 1899.  26-1-1927 HUNTLY.  Closed 8-10-1999.  Re-open by Sept.2000.

     Closed 11-9-2008.
Blairdaff      2-3-1936: INVERURIE.  Closed 20-4-2010.
Blairs (Kincs)      7-6-1869 ‘Blairs Smithy’ ABERDEEN.  Rubber 15-4-1904.  1-5-1904 ‘Blairs’.  Closed 27-10-1992.
Boat of Forbes      Jan.1808: ALFORD.  Renamed ‘Mossat’ Feb.1830.
Boddam      24-1-1852: PETERHEAD.  MO-SB 1-10-1880.  T.O.18-1-1881(ZAZ)(BOM 1-4-1890).  29-3-1898 RSO:

     No.716 issued.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  25-3-1931 PETERHEAD.
Bonnykelly      12-12-1876: ABERDEEN (&1908).  Rubber 1903.  By 1/1910 NEW PITSLIGO.  3-5-1914 STRICHEN

     Closed 1924 (burnt down) (not in POGuides 1877-1880 at least: listed by 1/1883)
Boyndlie      23-7-1880: FRASERBURGH.  Rubber by 1901.  Closed 30-4-1979.
Braehead, Bridge of Don:  2-7-1979: ABERDEEN  >Main 11-9-2014.
Braemar        c.1812.  No.56 allocated 1844.  By 1842 BALLATER.  4/1857 ABERDEEN.  M.O.2-1-1860

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BWD).  No.423 issued by 1876.  1893 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
     3-9-1975 BALLATER  >POLocal, Co-op, 9-8-2012 (t.c.by 8/1/2016, flooding, re-open 14-1-2016).

Brideswell      1-12-1899: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 31-12-1909 (replaced by ‘Drumblade’)
Bridge of Bucket      1855: ABERDEEN.  1887 S.O.  Rubber 1893.  8-3-1898 GARTLY.  Renamed ‘Glenbuchat’ 1-7-1902.
Bridge of Dee      10-11-1834: PP.ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1903.  MO-SB 4-12-1935  >PO Local by 10/3/2015. 
Bridge of Don      29-7-1857: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.16-5-1893(BJO).  MO-SB 1-3-1894: discont.1-1-1895.

     >PO Local 11-8-2014.  Closed 26-9-2017.
Bridge of Gairn      9-3-1869: ABERDEEN.  By 7/1890 BALLATER RSO.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1-3-1982.
Bridge of Marnoch (Banffs)  25-3-1856: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.14-5-1901(QAO).  Closed 3-8-1976.
Broadford      1834: PP.ABERDEEN (No.8).  Closed 1859.
Brucklaw      Oct.1834: MINTLAW.  By 1842 ABERDEEN (&1844).  By 1848 MINTLAW. No.63 allocated 1844.  

     Renamed ‘Maud’ 14-7-1874.
Brucklay      6-1-1888: ABERDEEN.  No.498 issued.  1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN.  11-1-1914 MAUD. 

     Closed 31-3-1966
Buchanhaven      --see TSO of  PETERHEAD—
Bucksburn      1-9-1896: RSO (ex ‘Auchmill’) MO-SB & T.O.(BNK) : No.509 issued.  8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.

     1-9-1909 SO/POST TOWN.  11-5-1959 ABERDEEN >POL 24-7-2014. Closed by 26/5/2016. 
     Reopen 24-6-2021

Burghmuir      --see TSO of  INVERURIE—
Burnhervie      1-7-1887: INVERURIE.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 30-11-1970.
Byth      6-1-1843: TURRIFF.  Replaced by ‘New Byth’ 12-4-1858.
Cabrach (Banffs)      12-1-1856: ABERDEEN. 1894 RHYNIE RSO. 1897 GARTLY RSO. 1-11-1900 RHYNIE RSO (&1920)

     Rubber 1902.  By 1926 HUNTLY.  Closed 8-7-1994.
Cairnbulg, Inverallochy: 25-4-2016: FRASERBURGH (PO Local, ex ‘Inverallochy’).
Cairness        1-7-1871 (ex ‘Lonmay’) ABERDEEN.  By 7/1890 LONMAY RSO.  Rubber 1894.  

     22-2-1903 FRASERBURGH.  Closed in or after 1915.
Cairnie      6-1-1848: HUNTLY.  T.O.3-7-1894(CIE).  Closed 11-12-1976.
Cairn(n)orrie      16-4-1875: ABERDEEN. (‘n’ omitted 1-9-1903).  22-4-1931 METHLICK.  23-1-1974 ELLON. 

     Closed 30-6-1981.
Cairntrodlie      --see TSO of  PETERHEAD—
Campfield      6-8-1867: ABERDEEN.  By 7/1890 BANCHORY RSO.  1904 GLASSEL RSO. Rubber 1904. 



     Closed 26-5-1906.
Chapel of Garioch    17-5-1900: PITCAPLE RSO.  Rubber 1900.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN (&1947).  By 1952 INVERURIE.

     Closed by Sept.2000.
Chapel of Seggat      by 10/12/1798: TURRIFF (S.of Turriff, at junction to Huntly).  Closed 1831.
Clatt      Jan.1851: ABERDEEN.  1875 KENNETHMONT RSO.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.27-9-1933(ZTZ).

     30-9-1940 HUNTLY.  Closed 16-7-1983.  Re-open 8-9-1983 (2 days per week).  Closed by Dec.1989.
Clerkhill                  --see TSO of  PETERHEAD—
Clola      24-2-1852: MINTLAW.  By 1/1857 ELLON.  1864 MINTLAW.  1-6-1885 MINTLAW STATION.

     Rubber 1895.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.  1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.
     Closed 5-7-1972.

Cluny      June 1830: ABERDEEN.  No.93 allocated 1844.  MO-SB 1-3-1878: discont.1-4-1878.  Closed 4-11-1885
     (replaced by ‘Sauchen’)

Collieston      2-2-1852: ELLON.  No.521 allocated 1886.  MO-SB 1-1-1887.  T.O.21-5-1895(ZCS). 
     Closed 4-12-2008  >Hosted Outreach c/o Newburgh (Tues.9.30 to 12.30) (t.c. virus, reopen)

Colpy      11-5-1853: OLD RAIN.  1-10-1855 INSCH.  Rubber 1888.  Closed 26-1-2001.
Corgarff      21-10-1878: ABERDEEN.  1887 S.O.  1894 STRATHDON S.O.  1898 GARTLY RSO (&1900).

     By 1/1902 STRATHDON S.O.  Rubber 1903.  27-6-1916 ABERDEEN.  11-8-1933 ALFORD.  
     T.O.1-12-1933(ZQH).  11-5-1959 STRATHDON.  Closed 26-11-1971.

Corse      1-1-1910 (ex ‘Drumblade’) HUNTLY.  T.O.2-10-1944(CTG).  Closed 29-9-1972.
Corse of Monelly      5-4-1850: HUNTLY.  Renamed ‘Drumblade’ 1851.
Cortes      7-6-1843 (ex ‘Crathes Brae’) FRASERBURGH.  By 1/1857 MINTLAW.  1865 ABERDEEN.

     Replaced by ‘Lonmay’ 1-7-1871.
Cothal      6-1-1882: ABERDEEN.  By 7/1890 KINALDIE RSO.  1897 ABERDEEN (&1910).  Rubber 1901.

     By 1913 DYCE.  11-5-1959 ABERDEEN.  Closed by Sept.2000.
Countesswells      30-7-1852: ABERDEEN.  T.O.4-9-1894(CPO).  Replaced by ‘Kingswells’ 1-4-1940.
Cove (Kincs)      12-2-1852: ABERDEEN.  No.522 allocated 1886.  MO-SB 1-1-1887.  T.O.23-1-1900(ZOV). 

     2-8-1903 RSO.   By 1905 ABERDEEN.  Renamed ‘Cove Bay’ 1-12-1912.
Cove Bay (Kincs)     1-12-1912 (see above) ABERDEEN: MO-SB & T.O.(ZOV)  >PO Local 12-5-2014.
Craigievar      Dec.1855: ABERDEEN.  29-5-1900 LUMPHANAN RSO.  Rubber 1904.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.

     9-9-1936 LUMPHANAN (&1958).  By 1960 ALFORD.  Closed 14-7-1988.
Crathes Brae      1837: FRASERBURGH.  Renamed ‘Cortes’ 7-6-1843.
Crathie      1827.  By 1845 BALLATER.  No.32 issued by 1848.  1857 ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1886.

     MO-SB 2-5-1887.  T.O.10-5-1887(CRE).  By 7/1890 BALLATER RSO. (28-5-2008 Tourist Info.Centre)
Crimond          Oct.1847: PETERHEAD.  M.O.1-10-1862.  S.B.2-3-1863.  MO-SB discont.30-6-1871.  Rubber 1887.

     By 7/1890 S.O.  1-6-1898 PETERHEAD.  23-3-1914 LONMAY.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.
     22-4-1931 LONMAY.  1-5-1972 FRASERBURGH.  Closed 4-9-2008 >Partner Outreach,Scott’s Store.
     Closed 27-12-2017.  Hosted c/o St.Modans Place TSO  27-2-2018.

Crimond R.N.A.S.    3-6-1944: LONMAY.  Closed 1946.
Cruden      14-3-1828: ELLON.  No.96 allocated 1844.  Rubber 1897.  Renamed ‘Aucheries’ 12-2-1898.
Cruden Bay      1-7-1924: PORT ERROL.  T.O.1-2-1926(PIX).  13-2-1927 POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.

     22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  10-10-1973 PETERHEAD.
Cultercullen      7-6-1867: ABERDEEN.  No.451 allocated 1884.  Closed Sept.1921.
Cults      14-4-1860: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-1-1886.  T.O.22-6-1886(CLZ).  1-9-1909 SO / POST TOWN.

     2-12-1923 ABERDEEN.  22-3-1931 POST TOWN.  11-5-1959 ABERDEEN (relocated 3-3-2016, POL).
Cuminestown      6-3-1831: PP.TURRIFF.  MO-SB 1-6-1875.  T.O.20-6-1893(CUU).  Closed 27-3-2009. 

     Turriff Mobile 16-5-2017
Cushnie      15-3-1903: SO / POST TOWN (ex ‘Milltown of Cushnie’).   3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  

     T.O.15-6-1920(ZSH).  14-8-1933 ALFORD. Closed 30-4-1976.
Daviot      6-6-1848: OLD MELDRUM.  4/1857 ABERDEEN.  By 7/1890 OLD MELDRUM RSO.  Rubber 1900.

     9-9-1913 INVERURIE.  Closed 30-1-2002.
Denhead of Auchmacoy:  9-10-1862: ELLON.  Rubber 1904.  Renamed ‘Auchmacoy’ 1913.
Dess Station      1-6-1908: SO / POST TOWN: MO-SB.  Renamed ‘Dess’ 1-5-1933.
Dess      1-5-1933: POST TOWN & MO-SB (ex ‘Dess Station’).  T.O.15-8-1951(DZJ).  Closed 12-10-1962.
Dinnet      8-7-1878: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 2-2-1891.  By 1/1892 RSO.  T.O.12-11-1895(DIT).

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  24-3-1974 ABOYNE.  Closed 20-6-2006.
Drumblade (1)      1850: HUNTLY.  Renamed ‘Corse’ 1-1-1910.
Drumblade (2)      1-1-1910: HUNTLY (ex ‘Brideswell’) T.O.(DUB).  Closed 10-12-1980.
Drumoak      8-11-1845: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1890.  RSO & MO-SB 1-11-1892: No.640 issued. 

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.7-11-1911(DSK).  3-9-1975 BANCHORY,Kincs.  Closed 31-12-2020.
     Hosted c/o Inverbervie 5-1-2021 (Tues.am).

Duncanstone      9-4-1873: INSCH.  Rubber 1894.  Closed 18-10-1968.
Dunecht        20-3-1871 (ex ‘Waterton of Echt’) ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 2-1-1893.  T.O.4-9-1894(DUT).

     11-5-1959 POST TOWN. 6-1-1969 SKENE. 26-6-1996 WESTHILL.
Durno      29-6-1900: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1900.  By 1/1902 PITCAPLE S.O.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN (&1949).



     By 1952 INVERURIE.  Closed 30-10-1982.
Dyce      July 1847: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-6-1879: discont.1-3-1889: re-estd.1-11-1889.  2-8-1886 RSO.

     T.O.31-1-1888(DYC).  1897 ABERDEEN.  1-9-1909 SO / POST TOWN.  11-5-1959 ABERDEEN.
Echt      Feb.1839: ABERDEEN.  T.O.4-9-1894(ECE).  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.  6-1-1969 SKENE.  

     26-6-1996 WESTHILL.
ELLON      by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.134 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(EL).

     HO>SSO 5-7-1914.  BO>MSPO 12-10-1989  >Main 2-3-2016.
Fetterangus      24-2-1852: MINTLAW.  1-6-1885 MINTLAW STATION.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB discont.4-2-1925.

     3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.  T.O.13-9-1933(     ).  
     1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 3-7-2003.  Re-open 6-11-2003.  Closed 5-7-2006.

Fintray      21-9-1851: ABERDEEN.  1887 KINALDIE RSO.  1897 ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1901.  1934 DYCE.
     11-5-1959 ABERDEEN.  Closed by 27/2/1980.

Finzean         15-3-1905 (ex ‘Birse’) ABOYNE: MO-SB & T.O.(FZN).  3-9-1930 BANCHORY. Closed 7-10-2008.
     >Hosted Outreach, same premises, 3 hrs/week (Finzean Store to Farm Shop 5-1-2013).

Fisherie      2-7-1858: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.27-6-1899(FIS).  Closed 4-4-2000.
Forbes      10-8-1850: ABERDEEN (ex ‘Alford’).  No.6 used.  By 1/1888 ALFORD RSO.  1897 ABERDEEN.

     Rubber 1898.  T.O.9-4-1907(FRZ).  14-8-1933 ALFORD.  Closed 28-3-1980.
Forglen (Banffs)      15-4-1853: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.7-8-1900(FRO).  Closed 31-10-1978.
Forgue      8-10-1844: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-3-1888.  T.O.11-7-1893(FRG).  Closed 10-12-1998.

     Re-open 9-4-1999.  Closed 30-11-2000.
Fortrie (Banffs)      1-4-1892: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.7-12-1920(FTI).  Closed by Sept.2000.
FRASERBURGH     by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.150 allocated 1844.

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(FU).  HO>SSO 2-8-1969.  BO>MSPO 14-10-1992  >Main 12-9-2014.
--Broadsea      1-10-1895.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB 5-6-1935.  Closed 11-9-2008.
--St.Modan’s Place   1-12-1955  >PO Local 30-9-2015 (no change of hours).
Fraserburgh RAF PO  3-6-1944: FRASERBURGH.  Closed 1946.
Fyvie      by 1755: ABERDEEN.  Closed by 1813.  Re-estd.1820: ABERDEEN.  By 1839 M.O.& POST TOWN.

     No.154 allocated 1844.  By 5/1856 ABERDEEN.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(FFO).  1875 RSO.
     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-8-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN (&1970).
     By 1973 TURRIFF.  Closed  -1-2016  >Turriff Mobile 30-1-2017.

Gartly      12-1-1856: INSCH.  1875 RSO.  No.169 issued by 1882.  T.O.7-2-1888(GTL).  MO-SB 1-1-1901.
     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  30-9-1940 HUNTLY.  Closed 10-11-1982.  Re-open 1-2-1983.
     SPSO>CSO 9-9-1988.  Closed 30-10-1999.

Gight      18-10-1894: FYVIE RSO.  Rubber 1904.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 FYVIE.  
     18-4-1963 METHLICK.  23-1-1974 ELLON.  Closed 1-3-1982.

Gilcomston      1-6-1899: MO-SB: ABERDEEN: rural.  TSO by 1914.  Closed 30-9-1933.
Glass      24-10-1846: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.23-6-1891(GLA).  MO-SB 2-4-1894.  Closed 1-3-1982.
Glassel      3-5-1899: RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  7-6-1961 BANCHORY,Kincs.  Closed 18-11-2008.
Glenbuchat      1-7-1902 (ex ‘Bridge of Bucket’) GARTLY RSO.  Rubber 1902.  7-7-1916 ABERDEEN.

     14-8-1933 ALFORD.  T.O.1-12-1933(GJJ). 11-5-1959 STRATHDON. Closed 1-2-1974.
Glengirnaig      26-8-1882: BALLATER.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 19-8-1967.
Glenkindy      1-9-1847: ALFORD.  Renamed ‘Inverkindie’ 10-10-1848 (see also below)
Glenkindie      25-9-1898 (ex ‘Inverkindie’) GARTLY RSO: T.O.(GKE).  MO-SB 1-3-1899.  7-7-1916 ABERDEEN.

     14-8-1933 ALFORD.  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.  14-6-1976 ALFORD.
Gordonstown      9-7-1896 (ex ‘Badenscoth’) ROTHIE NORMAN RSO.  Rubber 1896.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.

     22-4-1931 ROTHIE NORMAN.  Closed 30-4-1968.
Greeness      1-11-1956: TURRIFF.  Closed 24-4-2002.  Re-open 17-6-2003.  Closed 8-4-2010.
Greens      July 1859: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1895.  15-11-1899 ABERDEEN.  1-5-1909 NEW DEER S.O.  

     19-10-1913 MAUD.  22-4-1931 NEW DEER.  2-9-1975 TURRIFF.  Closed 31-8-1978.
Hatton      8-7-1873: ELLON.  Rubber 1886.  29-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  T.O.17-5-1898(HTJ).  No.715 issued 1898.

     1-11-1898 RSO.  MO-SB 1-6-1901.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.
     13-7-1927 POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  10-10-1973 PETERHEAD

Hill of Menie      20-9-1847: ABERDEEN.  Closed 1857 (Jan-Mch) (last entry in POGuide).
Hillside (Kincs)      1-2-1854: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1899.  T.O.19-10-1910(FSA).  Renamed ‘Portlethen’ 5-4-1911.
HUNTLY      by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.178 allocated 1844.

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(HPJ).  HO>SSO 2-10-1971.  BO>MSPO 8-9-1990 (McColls 24-4-2015, Main)
INSCH      21-12-1843: OLD RAIN.  No.366 allocated 1844.  1-10-1855 M.O.& POST TOWN.  S.B.17-2-1862.

     T.O.1870(IS).  HO>SSO 1-6-1908 >SPSO by 1995 (to Costcutter Store 2-8-2012)  >PO Local 14-2-2018.
Inver      13-10-1886: BALLATER RSO.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1949.
Inverallochy      7-6-1855: MINTLAW.  Closed 28-2-1862.  Re-estd.11-9-1882: ABERDEEN.  T.O.30-5-1893(IVA).

     1-11-1904 SO/POST TOWN.  29-3-1930 FRASERBURGH (Loco Store 25-4-2016, POL, ‘Cairnbulg’)
Inverkeithny (Banffs)  26-1-1854: TURRIFF.  Rubber 1886.  28-1-1927 HUNTLY.  Closed 29-4-1961.
Inverkindie      10-10-1848 (ex ‘Glenkindy’) ABERDEEN.  1887 S.O.  8-3-1898 GARTLY RSO.  

     Renamed ‘Glenkindie’ 25-9-1898.



Inverugie      21-7-1926: PETERHEAD.  Rubber 1926.  Closed 1963/64.
INVERURIE      1-9-1869 (ex ‘Keith Hall’) POST TOWN: MO-SB: No.194 allocated.  T.O.1870(IBJ).

     HO>SSO 28-5-1918.  BO>MSPO 8-9-1990  >Main Oct.2015. Closed 31-1-2022. Reopen/reloc.21-2-2022.
--Burghmuir      14-8-1995  >PO Local 10-3-2014.  Closed 27-7-2019.  Reopen 13-10-2020 (Highclere Business Park)
--Port Elphinstone    30-1-1853: rural.  MO-SB 1-2-1887.  TSO by 1935.  Closed 25-3-2003.
Keig      27-4-1853: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1902.  11-5-1959 ALFORD.    Closed by 1999.
KEITH HALL      1811: POST TOWN.  No.194 allocated 1844.  Renamed ‘Inverurie’ 1-9-1869.
Kemnay          Mch.1852: KEITH HALL.  1-9-1869 ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-6-1876.  T.O.6-11-1878(KEL). 1887 
RSO.

     1897 ABERDEEN.  11-5-1959 INVERURIE  >PO Local 3-3-2016. Closed 4-10-2018 (Pharmacy)
     Re-open 12-2-2019 (McColls).

Kennethmont      16-11-1840: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-9-1874.  1875 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
     T.O.20-3-1906(KNM).  30-9-1940 HUNTLY. Closed 30-9-2008 >Hosted Outreach (Hamilton Hall).
     Closed 1-3-2011.  Re-open 15-3-2011 (Rannes Hall).

Kildrummy (1)      1802: ALFORD.  Replaced by ‘Boat of Forbes’ Dec.1807.
Kildrummy (2)      1-11-1962: ALFORD (ex ‘Mossat’).  Closed by Sept.2000.
Kinaldie      10-3-1882: ABERDEEN: No.191 issued.  1887 RSO.  8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  Closed 31-10-1938.
Kincardine O’Neil    11-11-1793: ABERDEEN.  No.214 allocated 1844.  MO-SB 1-9-1873.  1-1-1887 RSO.  

     T.O.29-7-1890(KON).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (&1920).  By 1924 DESS STATION.  
     24-12-1924 POST TOWN.  24-3-1974 ABOYNE.

Kinellar      1-12-1904 (ex ‘Blackburn’) ABERDEEN.  T.O.8-6-1905(KNZ).  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.
     3-9-1975 ABERDEEN.

King Edward      24-5-1843: BANFF.  No.544 issued 1888.  MO-SB 1-6-1893.  2-1-1917 ABERDEEN. 
    30-8-1930 BANFF.  Closed 29-9-1978.

Kingswells      1-4-1940 (ex ‘Countesswells’) ABERDEEN.
Kinmuck      10-6-1857: INVERURIE.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 12-4-1975.
Kinnoir      27-6-1882: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 30-4-1941.
Kintore      1776: POST TOWN (&1855).  M.O.by 1839.  No.201 allocated 1844.  By 5/1856 ABERDEEN.

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(KFJ).  1875 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.
     11-5-1959 POST TOWN.  29-7-1968 INVERURIE.

Knock (Banffs)      16-3-1896: KEITH.  Rubber 1896.  28-7-1896 RSO.  By 1/1897 KEITH.  MO-SB 1-5-1902.
     30-8-1926 HUNTLY.  T.O.1-2-1943(KOP). Closed 31-3-1989.

Leggerdale      4-6-1830: SKENE.  Closed 1837.
Leithlumsden      Jan.1839: ABERDEEN.  No.222 allocated 1844.  Renamed ‘Lumsden’ 21-6-1845.
Lenabo (RNAS)      1-4-1918: LONGSIDE: S.B.  Closed 3-6-1919.
Leslie      May 1847: OLD RAIN.  1-10-1855 INSCH.  Rubber 1894.  T.O.27-9-1933(VIE). Closed by Sept.2000.
Logie Coldstone      29-6-1915 (ex ‘Newkirk’) DINNET: T.O.(UEE).  24-3-1974 ABOYNE (tc.24-3-1989: re-open 8-5-1989).

     Closed 9-4-1996.
Longhaven      15-4-1875: ELLON.  29-3-1898 PORT ERROL RSO.  13-11-1900 ABERDEEN.  

     26-11-1924 POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 CRUDEN BAY. Rubbers in use 1934/35.  
     10-10-1973 PETERHEAD.  Closed 15-9-2008.

Longhill      11-7-1898: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 17-10-1964.
Longside      13-5-1845: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-3-1876.  T.O.28-4-1891(LSA).  By 4/1885 S.O.  1894 ABERDEEN.

     1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  
     1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 12-1-2009  >Hosted Outreach (t.c.4/2020, virus)

Lonmay (1)      12-5-1855: ABERDEEN.  Renamed ‘Cairness’ 1-7-1871.
Lonmay (2)      1-7-1871 (ex ‘Cortes’) MO-SB: ABERDEEN.  1887 RSO.  No.564 issued 1889.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TN

     3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  1-5-1972 FRASERBURGH.  Closed 13-1-1990.
Lower Cabrach (Banffs)  4-9-1856: HUNTLY.  T.O.2-10-1900(LWZ).  Closed 28-10-1972.
Lumphanan      13-12-1853: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-1-1887: No.523 issued.  T.O.23-8-1887(LPF).  4-1-1898 RSO.

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  8-9-1936 POST TOWN.  3-9-1975 BANCHORY.
     Closed 7-10-2008  >Hosted Outreach (Tues.9-12 & Fri.10-1, Stores).

Lumsden      21-6-1845 (ex ‘Leithlumsden’) ABERDEEN: No.222 issued.  MO-SB 1-2-1884.  T.O.14-2-1888(LMN).
     1887 S.O.   8-3-1898 GARTLY RSO. 1-11-1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  17-7-1939 GARTLY
     30-9-1940 HUNTLY.  Closed 30-9-2008 >Hosted, Spar Store.

Lyne of  Skene      25-7-1898: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 1925.
Maryculter (Kincs)   6/1824: PP.ABERDEEN. Rubber 1904. 15-5-1935 MILLTIMBER. 11-5-1959 A'DEEN. Closed 30-5-1977.
Marywell      17-4-1890: ABERDEEN.  1897 ABOYNE RSO.  Rubber 6/1904.  T.O.13-12-1904(MYL).

     Replaced by ‘Ballogie’ 14-3-1905.
Maud      14-7-1874 (ex ‘Brucklaw’) ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-12-1886.  T.O.14-5-1889(MUD).

     No.686 issued 1896.  1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN.  10-10-1973 PETERHEAD >PO Local+ 11-11-2014.
     Closed by 24/4/2018   >Hosted  (Wedn.10-2) (t.c.25-3-2020, virus, reopen by 22/7/2020).

Meikle Wartle      24-9-1894: ABERDEEN.  1-5-1897 RSO.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.
     T.O.15-8-1951(KWI).  1-7-1972 INVERURIE  (by 2011, Tu/Th.9 to 12).



Memsie      9-10-1883: FRASERBURGH.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.12-5-1902(MEZ).  Closed 12-12-1975.
Methlick        July 1833 ‘Methlic’ ABERDEEN.  No.249 allocated 1844.  T.O.1-6-1876(MMS).  Rubber 1885.

     MO-SB 1-1-1887.  1-8-1894 ‘Methlick’.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  23-1-1974 ELLON.
     Closed 24-11-2008  >Partner Outreach (8am to 7 pm daily).

Mid Essie      10-12-1900: PETERHEAD.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 30-4-1960.
Middlefield      --see TSO of  ABERDEEN—
Midmar      25-10-1877: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-9-1893.  T.O.2-10-1894(MMR).  11-5-1959 SAUCHEN.

     3-9-1975 INVERURIE. Closed 29-5-2002.  Re-open 12-6-2002.  Closed 10-2-2004.
Millbrex        20-12-1858: ABERDEEN.  1875 FYVIE RSO.  Rubber 1904.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 FYVIE.

    Closed 31-5-1949.
Milltimber     2-4-1894: ABERDEEN. Rubber 1899. 29-4-1935 POST TOWN. 11-5-1959 ABERDEEN. Closed 25-1-1980
Milltown of Cushnie:  11-8-1884: ABERDEEN.  1887 ALFORD RSO.  Rubber 1896.  1897 ABERDEEN.  1-5-1900 S.O.

     Renamed ‘Cushnie’ 15-3-1903.
Mintlaw      1817: POST TOWN.  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.248 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  1-7-1885 MINTLAW STN

     5-7-1929 ABERDEEN. 22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION. T.O.1-11-1934(MHX).  1-7-1971 PETERHEAD
          Closed 17-9-2009.  Re-open / relocated  22-10-2009.  Back to Service Stn.10-2-2010 (after refurb).

     >PO Local 28-10-2015.
Mintlaw Station      1-6-1885: HO / POST TOWN: MO-SB & T.O.(MOD).  No.248 allocated.  1-7-1896 RSO.

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  Closed 1-7-1971.
Montgarrie      5-5-1898 ‘Mountgarrie’ ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1902.  1-7-1927 ‘Montgarrie’.  14-8-1933 ALFORD.

     Closed 19-5-2007.
Monymusk      1831: PP.ABERDEEN.  No.250 allocated 1844.  MO-SB 1-10-1881.  T.O.20-6-1893(MYM).

     11-5-1959 SAUCHEN.  3-9-1975 INVERURIE.
Mossat      Feb.1830 (ex ‘Boat of Forbes’) ALFORD.  No.253 allocated 1844.  By 1842 ABERDEEN.  1887 S.O.

     8-3-1898 GARTLY RSO.  1-12-1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  7-7-1916 ABERDEEN.
     14-8-1935 ALFORD.  Renamed ‘Kildrummy’ 1-11-1962.

Muir of Fowlis      24-7-1899: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1900.  1-6-1900 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.10-2-1903(MUF).
     3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  14-8-1933 ALFORD.  SPSO>CSO 13-6-1988.  Closed 23-2-2000.

Murtle      22-8-1876: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1901.  Closed 31-8-1940.
Netherdale (Banffs)  5-10-1856: TURRIFF.  Closed 31-8-1865.
New Aberdour      1-2-1844: FRASERBURGH.  MO-SB 2-9-1878.  T.O.19-11-1889(NAD).  Closed 8-9-2008 

     >Hosted Outreach, Parish Hall, 3 hrs/week.
New Byth      13-4-1858: TURRIFF (ex ‘Byth’: but listed as ‘Byth’ in POGuides to 1863).  Rubber 1887. MO-SB 1-5-1895.

     T.O.27-6-1899(NUB).  Closed 1-5-2006 (death of postmistress).
New Deer      Oct.1817: MINTLAW.  1834 ABERDEEN.  No.267 allocated 1844.  M.O.27-6-1857: discont.23-5-1859.

     MO-SB 1-4-1876.  T.O.14-5-1889(NOR).  No.399 issued 1899.  1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN.
     19-10-1913 MAUD.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  2-9-1975 TURRIFF (Costcutter, 16-4-2005) 
      >PO Local 15-3-2016

New Leeds      (?) 20-11-1865: MINTLAW (but not listed in POGuide to 1873).  1-7-1885 MINTLAW STATION.
     1887 LONMAY RSO.  1894 MINTLAW STATION.  Rubber 1895.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.
     22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.  1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed (by) 13/12/2012.

New Pitsligo      1836 (ex ‘Pitsligo’) ABERDEEN. No.268 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-10-1868. S.B.1-1-1869. T.O.1870s(NHU).
     1-5-1909 SO/POST TOWN.  3-5-1914 STRICHEN. 31-8-1920 POST TOWN.  26-5-1974 FRASERBURGH.
     Closed 8-9-2008 >Partner Outreach (Drummond Stores,69,High St) Closed 9-10-2014  >POL 17-10-2014.

Newburgh      20-9-1845: ABERDEEN.  T.O.1870s(NHK).  MO-SB 1-9-1884.  1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN.
     3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  1977 ELLON.  Closed 23-4-2015.

Newkirk       20-3-1896: DINNET.  T.O.29-8-1899(NKK).  Rubber 1901.  Renamed ‘Logie Coldstone’ 29-6-1915.
Newmachar      1-4-1907 (ex ‘Summerhill’) ABERDEEN: MO-SB & T.O.(NMK).  1-6-1931 POST TOWN.  

     3-9-1975 ABERDEEN.
Newseat        29-4-1848: ABERDEEN.  1875 PITCAPLE RSO.  Replaced by ‘Warthill’ 4-6-1879.
Nigg (Kincs)      5-12-1881: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 12-9-2008.
Old Deer      6-7-1802: ABERDEEN.  Closed 1817.  Re-estd.20-7-1854: MINTLAW.  1-6-1885 MINTLAW STATION.

     No.525 issued Nov.1886.  MO-SB 1-1-1887.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.
     1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 14-12-1998.

Old Meldrum      by 23/12/1749: POST TOWN (2-line 'Old/Meldrum'). No.274 allocated 1844.  1-5-1857 ABERDEEN.  
     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870s(OCM).  1875 RSO.  8-3-1898 S.O(&1910). By 1/1913 ABERDEEN. 
     22-4-1931 POST TOWN. 3-9-1975 INVERURIE   (to Keystore 26-1-2016, PO Local).

Old Rayne      1738 ‘Old Rain’ POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839: discont.23-5-1859.  No.275 allocated 1844. 
     1-10-1855 INSCH.  By 1/1880 ‘Old Rayne’.  Rubber 1894.  SPSO>CSO 5-9-1988.  Closed 4-1-2007.

Ordhead       13-5-1874: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-4-1878: discont.1-11-1888: re-estd.1-6-1889: discont.1-6-1893.
     Rubber Apr.1911.  T.O.30-4-1912(ORD).  11-5-1959 SAUCHEN.  Closed 30-6-1973.

Ordie      15-3-1899: DINNET RSO.  Ruber 1904.  Closed 31-8-1973.
Oyne      1-6-1855: OLD RAIN.  1-10-1855 INSCH.  1878 RSO.  Rubber 1886.  No.511 issued 1886.  



     MO-SB 1-2-1892.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  22-2-1941 INSCH.  Closed 2-6-1993.
Pennan      19-5-1890: FRASERBURGH.  T.O.23-8-1892(PQN).  MO-SB 2-7-1894.  1-5-1900 BANFF.

     11-10-1937 FRASERBURGH.  Closed 31-3-1977.
Peterculter      11-11-1857: ABERDEEN.  T.O.7-9-1880(PIH).  MO-SB 1-10-1886.  1887 RSO.  

     1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  1976 ABERDEEN.  Jan.1996 POST TOWN  >POL 7-7-2014 
     (to Spar 25-5-2017, PO Local).

PETERHEAD      by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.281 allocated 1844.  S.B.2-3-1863.  T.O.1870(PJ).  
     HO>SSO 5-7-1969.   BO>FPO 1990s   >Main 2-4-2015.

--Blackhouse Terrace  9-10-2019: PO Local (Londis Store).
--Buchanhaven      9-2-1927.  S.B.4-11-1936.  Closed  6-10-2004.
--Cairntrodlie      10-1-1970.  Closed 1-2-1975.
--Clerkhill      1-10-1964
--King Street      1-2-1943.  Closed 9-1-1970.
Peterhead RAF P.O.  26-4-1943: PETERHEAD.  Closed 1945.
Pitcaple      Jan.1836: ABERDEEN.  No.282 allocated 1844.  MO-SB 1-11-1872.  1875 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TN

     T.O.17-9-1907(PKP).  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  11-5-1959 INVERURIE.  Closed 30-1-2001.
Pitsligo      22-11-1816: PP.BANFF.  Renamed ‘New Pitsligo’ 1836.
Port Elphinstone      --see TSO of  INVERURIE—
Port Errol      1-3-1879: ELLON.  T.O.5-9-1882(PIX).  Rubber 1885. MO-SB 1-10-1886.  1-1-1898 RSO. No.712 issued.

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  Renamed ‘Cruden Bay’ 1-7-1924.
Portlethen (Kincs)    5-4-1911 (ex ‘Hillside’) ABERDEEN: T.O.(PLQ).
Potterton      6-3-1989: ABERDEEN.
Rashierieve      by 1825: ABERDEEN.  Closed by 1837.
Rathen Station      1-5-1889: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1889.  MO-SB 1-8-1890.  1-5-1909 SO / POST TOWN (&1920).

     By 1924 ABERDEEN. 26-11-1924 POST TOWN. 19-3-1930 FRASERBURGH. 
     Renamed ‘Rathen’ 20-6-1954

Rathen      20-6-1954 (ex ‘Rathen Station’) FRASERBURGH.  Closed 23-10-2008.
Rattray      7-5-1945: PETERHEAD.  T.O.(RTR).  Closed 31-10-1946.
Rhynie      19-1-1805: POST TOWN.  24-4-1824 ABERDEEN.  No.296 allocated 1844.  M.O.27-6-1857.  

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870s(RGS).  1875 RSO.  1879 S.O.  1887 GARTLY RSO.  1894 S.O. 
      8-3-1898 GARTLY RSO.  1-11-1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  17-7-1939 GARTLY.  
     30-9-1940 HUNTLY.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Hosted Outreach.

Rora      30-1-1893: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1904.  1-5-1909 LONGSIDE S.O.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.
     22-4-1931 LONGSIDE.  1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 4-7-1983.

Rosehearty      Apr.1830: PP.FRASERBURGH.  T.O.1870s(RGT).  MO-SB 1-1-1874.  No.733 issued 1899.
     Closed 7-7-2008.  Re-open 29-6-2009 Partner Outreach (Butcher’s Shop)  >PO Local  -6-2016.

Rothie      15-11-1858: ABERDEEN.  Renamed ‘Rothie Norman’ 15-3-1870.
Rothie Norman      15-3-1870 (ex ‘Rothie’) ABERDEEN.  1875 RSO.  Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-4-1887.  

     T.O.10-7-1900(RTI).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  
       21-2-1972 INVERURIE.  Closed 27-3-2009   >Mobile.

Rothiemay (Banffs)  7-12-1837: HUNTLY.  No.299 allocated 1844.  Rubber 1887.  MO-SB 1-10-1888.  T.O.25-7-1893(RTM).
     6-12-1898 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  12-5-1924 HUNTLY.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Hosted.
     (t.c.4/2020, virus)

Ruthven      by 1715: POST TOWN.  Closed 1794.  Re-estd.1-4-1858: HUNTLY.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 29-9-1978.
St.Comb’s      22-9-1893: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1894. MO-SB 1-8-1894.  T.O.7-6-1898(XAJ).

     1-11-1904 SO / POST TOWN.  29-3-1930 FRASERBURGH.  Closed 8-4-2010. 
     Re-open 15-7-2010: PO Essentials, Buchan’s Ices.

St.Fergus      11-4-1846: PETERHEAD.  Rubber 1886. By 7/1890 S.O.  T.O.18-9-1894(SMF). 1-6-1898 PETERHEAD.
     Closed 4-9-2008 >Hosted Outreach. Closed 28-9-2010.  Re-open 4-10-2010 (new parent). 
     Closed by 30/10/2013.  Hosted, V.Hall, resumed 10-12-2013 (Tu/Fri.10-12).

St.Katherine’s      22-6-1887: OLD MELDRUM RSO.  Rubber 1900.  22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  
     4-4-1970 OLD MELDRUM.  Closed 24-3-1972.

Sandhaven      10-8-1877: FRASERBURGH.  T.O.14-8-1888(SQV).
Sauchen       5-11-1885: ABERDEEN.  T.O.2-10-1894(SCB).  Rubber 1896.  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.  

     3-9-1975 INVERURIE.  Closed 31-3-2000.
Sclattie Park      7-8-1967: Bucksburn, ABERDEEN  >POL 25-7-2014. Closed 9-3-2019. Reopen 24-6-2021 (Premier)
Sinnahard      12-9-1885: GARTLY RSO.  MO-SB 2-11-1885.  1887 S.O.  1893 ALFORD RSO.  8-3-1898 SO/POST TN

     14-8-1933 ALFORD.  11-5-1959 GLENKINDIE.  Closed 31-3-1975.
Skene (1)      6-4-1802: POST TOWN.  Closed 5-12-1807.
Skene (2)      5-4-1808: ABERDEEN.  PP.(No.4) 4-6-1830 to 1834.  No.318 allocated 1844.  Rubber 1885.

     T.O.4-9-1894(SNQ).  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.  Closed 26-6-1996.
Stoneywood, Bucksburn: 20-11-1905: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1905.  S.B.9-9-1936.  Closed 22-6-1990.
STRATHDON      1-3-1804: ABERDEEN.  No.318 allocated 1844.  MO-SB 2-12-1872.  1887 S.O.  T.O.18-7-1882(ZKV)

     (SQQ 1-4-1890).  8-3-1898 GARTLY RSO.  1-11-1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.



     7-7-1916 ABERDEEN.  14-8-1933 ALFORD.  11-5-1959 POST TOWN.
Strichen      1788: POST TOWN.  By 1839 MINTLAW.  No.315 allocated 1844.  1870 ABERDEEN. MO-SB 1-3-1875.

     No.497 allocated 1887.  T.O.13-9-1887(STJ).  1891 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
     3-9-1975 FRASERBURGH  >PO Local 8-9-2016.

Stuartfield      20-5-1844: MINTLAW.  1-7-1885 MINTLAW STATION.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB 1-7-1896.
     T.O.22-10-1907(XUR).  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 MINTLAW STATION.  

       1-7-1971 PETERHEAD.  Closed 20-2-2003.  Re-open 2-10-2003. Closed 12-1-2009 >Hosted (t.c2020, virus).
Summerhill      20-8-1841: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-3-1881.  T.O.16-8-1898(XAF).  Closed 11-3-1907 

     (replaced by ‘Newmachar’)
Tarland      5-11-1797: POST TOWN.  1832 ABERDEEN.  Closed Dec.1841.  Re-estd.by 1842: ABOYNE (&1857).

     No.322 issued.  M.O.1-8-1855: discont.31-12-1858.  By 4/1858 ABERDEEN.  T.O.1870s(TGX).  
     MO-SB 1-5-1877.  By 7/1890 ABOYNE RSO.  24-12-1924 POST TOWN.  24-4-1974 ABOYNE.
     Closed 11-2-2012 (ill-health).  Re-open 23-5-2013 (PO Local, Toyshop).

Tarves      10-3-1846: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 2-1-1893.  T.O.11-9-1894(TVS).  
     No.646 issued Dec.1892.  22-3-1931 POST TOWN.  23-1-1974 ELLON  >PO Local 17-4-2014.

Tillydesk      28-5-1866: ELLON.  Closed 10-9-1876 (but listed in POGuide to 1881, in error)
Tillyfourie      25-8-1898: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1902.  11-5-1959 SAUCHEN.  Closed 6-11-1971.
Tillylodge      23-4-1900: LUMPHANAN RSO.  Rubber 1900.  3-9-1918 ABERDEEN.  8-9-1936 LUMPHANAN.

     Closed 1-7-1966.
Tornaveen      7-5-1877: ABERDEEN.  1888 TORPHINS RSO.  Rubber 1903.  3-9-1975 BANCHORY,Kinc. 

     Closed 8-8-1980.
Torphins      Dec.1853: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-9-1882.  No.327 issued 1887.  T.O.19-6-1888(TPH).  1888 RSO.

     1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-9-1975 BANCHORY,Kincs.  Closed 23-4-2011. 
     Re-open 13-10-2011 (Co-op)  >PO Local 24-2-2016.

Tough      11-11-1896: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1903.  11-5-1959 ALFORD.  Closed 1-12-1976.
Tullich      25-3-1805: ABERDEEN.  Closed 26-11-1825 (replaced by ‘Ballater’)
TURRIFF      1749: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.331 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(TF).

     HO>SSO 13-1-1928.  BO>MSPO 4-9-1991  >Main 3-5-2016.
Tyrie      11-7-1856: FRASERBURGH.  T.O.1-8-1893(TYR).  Closed 5-11-2003.
Udney / Udny      June 1834: ABERDEEN.  No.333 allocated 1844. (‘e’ omitted 1876).  Rubber 1890.  MO-SB 1-11-1894.

     22-4-1931 POST TOWN.  23-1-1974 ELLON (extended hours 5/2014).  Closed  -5-2017
     >Turriff Mobile by 21/6/2018 (listed on branch finder as 'Pitmedden').

Udny Station      18-6-1900: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.11-12-1900(UDY).  S.B.9-9-1936.  23-1-1974 ELLON.
     Closed 29-1-1986.  Re-open by 1990.  Closed 3-3-1999.  Re-open by Sept.2000 (Community Hall).
     Closed 17-11-2008 (retirement).  From 1-12-2009 Mobile, V.Hall car park.

Warthill      4-6-1879 (ex ‘Newseat’) ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1887.  1-5-1897 MEIKLE WARTLE RSO.
     3-7-1929 ABERDEEN.  22-4-1931 MEIKLE WARTLE.  1-7-1972 INVERURIE.  SPSO>CSO 3-10-1987.
     Closed 1-3-1994.

Waterton of Echt      16-9-1852: ABERDEEN.  Renamed ‘Dunecht’ 21-3-1871.
WESTHILL      6-12-1976: SKENE.  26-6-1996 POST TOWN >Main 4-7-2013.
Whitecairns      5-11-1857: ABERDEEN. Rubber 1894.  8-10-1934 POST TOWN. 1-5-1967 BALMEDIE. Closed 20-4-1973
Whitehouse      Feb.1830: ABERDEEN.  MO-SB 1-6-1885.  2-12-1895 RSO.  T.O.14-12-1897(WEX).  

     8-3-1898 ABERDEEN.  11-5-1959 ALFORD.  Closed 19-6-1995.
Whiterashes      17-11-1857: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1897.  1-6-1931 NEWMACHAR.  3-9-1975 ABERDEEN. 

     Closed 14-12-1981.
Woodhead      19-7-1886: ABERDEEN.  Rubber 1890.  By 7/1890 FYVIE RSO.  3-7-1929 ABERDEEN. 22-4-1931 FYVIE

     3-7-1968 ABERDEEN.  Closed 1-3-1973.
Ythanbank      19-11-1889: ELLON.  Rubber 1904.  8-1-1904 SO / POST TOWN. T.O.17-9-1907(YBK)(discont.20-1-1926)

     T.O.1-12-1933(YTB).  29-6-1970 ELLON.  Closed 11-10-1990.
Ythanwells      16-3-1896: INSCH (&1920).  Rubber 1896.  T.O.15-11-1910(YNW). By 1926 HUNTLY. Closed 25-10-1944.

     Re-estd.after 1946.  Closed 18-4-1970.
ABERDEENSHIRE POST OFFICES   21-2-2022   (H) = Hosted Outreach    (P) = Partner Outreach       (M) = Mobile service

(t.c.) = temp closure, virus.

ABERDEEN    AB10 1PD ELLON    AB41 9JD (t.c) PETERHEAD    AB42 1PL
--Berryden    AB25 3SA Auchnagatt (H)    AB41 8UR (t.c) --Clerkhill    AB42 2XE
--Castlegate (CB)    AB11 5BU Auchterellon    AB41 9UF --Blackhouse Tce   AB42 1LR

Collieston (H)    AB41 8RS Boddam    AB42 3BA
--Crown Street    AB11 6JD Methlick (P)    AB41 7DT Cruden Bay    AB42 0NA
--Cummings Park   AB16 7DB Newburgh (M)    AB41 6BE Hatton    AB42 0RX
--Faulds Gate    AB12 5SD Pitmedden (M)    AB41 7NY Longside (H)    AB42 4XL (t.c)
--Garthdee    AB10 7HY Tarves    AB41 7GX Maud (H)    AB42 4NH
--George St (569)   AB25 3XX (CB) Udny Station (M)    AB41 6QJ Mintlaw     AB42 5EL
--Holburn Street    AB10 7FP St.Fergus (H)    AB42 3PD



FRASERBURGH   AB43 9AJ Stuartfield (H)    AB42 5DP (t.c)
--Mastrick    AB16 5RN --St.Modan's Place  AB43 9NT
--Middlefield    AB24 2BR rural: STRATHDON    AB36 8UL

   Cairnbulg    AB43 8YJ
--Northfield    AB16 7LL Crimond (H)    AB43 8QJ TURRIFF    AB53 4EJ
--St.Nicholas (WHS) AB10 1HW New Aberdour (H)  AB43 6LD Cuminestown (M)   AB53 5JZ
--Seafield    AB15 7YJ New Pitsligo    AB43 6NF Fyvie (M)    AB53 8PB

Rosehearty    AB43 7NN New Deer    AB53 6TA
--Summerhill    AB15 6EQ St.Combs    AB43 8YX
--Tillydrone    AB24 2RN Sandhaven    AB43 7EQ WESTHILL    AB32 6RL
--Wellington Rd      AB12 3DN Strichen    AB43 6SS Dunecht    AB32 7AX
--Woodend    AB15 6LT Echt    AB32 6UL
--Woodside    AB24 2EU HUNTLY    AB54 8BR
rural: Aberchirder (Banffs) AB54 7ST under BANCHORY, Kincardineshire
Balmedie    AB23 8YF (t.c) Kennethmont (H)    AB54 4NP Drumoak (H)    AB31 5AU
Braehead    AB22 8RR Lumsden (H)    AB54 4JP Finzean (H)    AB31 6PA
Bridge of Dee    AB10 7LJ Rhynie (H)    AB54 4HB Lumphanan (H)    AB31 4TE
Bucksburn    AB21 9HB Rothiemay (H) (Banffs) AB54 7LT (t.c) Torphins    AB31 4HE
Cove Bay    AB12 3NT
Cults    AB15 9SN INSCH     AB52 6JE
Dyce    AB21 7BJ
Kinellar    AB21 0SS INVERURIE    AB51 3PY (CB)
Kingswells    AB15 8TB --Burghmuir    AB51 5QW   
Newmachar    AB21 0PJ rural:
Peterculter    AB14 0UQ Kemnay    AB51 5SS
Portlethen    AB12 4NX Kintore    AB51 0YL
Potterton    AB23 8UY Meikle Wartle    AB51 5AA
Sclattie Park, Bucksburn AB21 9DH Monymusk    AB51 7HJ

Old Meldrum    AB51 0AA
Rothienorman (M)  AB51 8UD

ABOYNE    AB34 5HX
Kincardine O'Neil   AB34 5AA
Tarland    AB34 4YL

ALFORD    AB33 8PX
Glenkindie    AB33 8RE

BALLATER    AB35 5RE
Braemar    AB35 5YL
Crathie    AB35 5UL



FADs   801 series    Aberdeenshire;  Kincardineshire; Banffshire; part of  Morayshire
Crown Offices
002 801    ABERDEEN, AB9 1AA.  Replaced by 'Union Street' 14-11-1988 (see below).
002 801    Union Street (489), ABERDEEN, AB11 6AZ  Open 14-11-1988 WHSmith 13-10-2016 >FPO 'Aberdeen' 2-2-2019.
003 801    BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 3SR (42-48, High St). BO>FPO 1990s (309 801).
004 801    ELLON, Aberdeenshire, AB4 9JD. BO>MSPO 12-10-1989 (169 801) >MAIN 2-3-2016.
005 801    FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 0NN.  BO>MSPO 1990s (315 801) >MAIN 14-6-2016.
006 801    INVERURIE, Aberdeenshire, AB5 9QQ.  BO>MSPO 8-9-1990 (229 801). Closed 31-1-2022. 

Contingency Branch 21-2-2022 (45/47, Market Place) (005 501).
007 801    Loch Street B.O, ABERDEEN, AB1 1DB.  Closed 12-9-1987 (replaced by 'St.Nicholas B.O', see below)
008 801    St.Nicholas, ABERDEEN, AB10 1HW.  Closed 17-10-2007 >FPO, WHSmith (401 801).
009 801    STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2AH. BO>MSPO 1990s (310 801) >MAIN 16-4-2015. Closed 30-3-2020 >H (030 470).
010 801    Torry B.O, ABERDEEN, AB1 3LT.  BO>FPO 9-10-1996 (275 801).
011 801    Alford Place B.O, ABERDEEN, QB1 1YD.  Closed 11-11-1988.
012 801    George Street B.O, ABERDEEN, AB1 1EQ.  BO>MSPO 3-7-1991 (312 801) >FPO 6-10-1997 (325 801). 

(later 439 801 & 446 801). Closed 28-2-2020. Contingency Branch 11-11-2021 (010 501).
013 801    PETERHEAD, Aberdeenshire, AB42 6AA.  BO>FPO 1990s (154 801).
014 801    FRASERBURGH, Aberdeenshire, AB43 5AA.  BO>MSPO 14-10-1992 (203 801) >MAIN 12-9-2014.
015 801    BANFF, AB45 1AA.  BO>MSPO 18-11-1991 (311 801).
016 801    LOSSIEMOUTH, Morayshire, IV31 6AA.  BO>MSPO 1990s (152 801).  Relocated 2-2-2016, PO Local (430 801).
017 801    ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 1AA.  BO>FPO 1990s (261 801).  Relocated 16-3-2004, still FPO (397 801).
018 801    BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 1AB.  BO>MSPO 25-3-1993 (221 801).
019 801    HUNTLY, Aberdeenshire, AB54 5AA.  BO>MSPO 8-9-1990 (313 801).
020 801    TURRIFF, Aberdeenshire, AB53 7DS.  BO>MSPO 4-9-1991 (314 801).
Other Offices
022 801    Mosstodloch, FOCHABERS, Morayshire, IV32 7LH  Open 5-8-2020 (Service Stn) (see also 295 801).  Open.
023 801    Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 9HB.  Closed by 26/5/2016 (ex 111 801).  Reopen 24-6-2021.  Open.
025 801    Sclattie Park, Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 9DH. Closed 9-3-2019 (ex 220 801). Reopen 24-6-2021.  Open.
100 801    ABOYNE, Aberdeenshire, AB34 5EJ (Charleston Rd) (see 426 801, 2015).
101 801    ALFORD, Aberdeenshire, AB33 8PX (48, Main St)  >PO Local 2-3-2017 (Murray's Radio/TV) (438 801).
102 801    Banchory Devenick, ABERDEEN, AB1 5YD (in Kincs).  Closed by Sept.1998.
103 801    Argyll Place, ABERDEEN, AB15 5DR (3a, Beechgrove Terrace).  Closed 4-9-2004.
104 801    Auchnagatt, ELLON, AB41 8UR  (>399 801  ?2006).  Closed 12-1-2009 >Hosted (284 470).
105 801    Balmedie, ABERDEEN, AB23 8YF (Oldmill Stores, Eigie Rd)  >PO Local 9-5-2015.  Open.
106 801    Bankhead, Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 9EB (132, Bankhead Rd).  Closed 15-9-2004.
107 801    Bieldside, ABERDEEN, AB15 9DB (45, North Deeside Rd).  Closed 25-11-2008.
108 801    Braemar, BALLATER, AB35 5YP  >PO Local, Co-op 9-8-2012 (277 458).
109 801    Bridge of Dee, ABERDEEN, AB10 7LJ (560a, Holburn St) >PO Local by 10/3/2015.  Open.
110 801    Bridge of Don, ABERDEEN, AB23 8ER (2, Balgownie Crescent) >PO Local 11-8-2014.  Closed 26-9-2017.
111 801    Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 9DT (8, Old Meldrum Road)  >PO Local 24-7-2014.  Closed by 26/5/2016.

Reopen 24-6-2021 (023 801).
112 801    Braehead, Bridge of Don, ABERDEEN, AB22 8RR >MAIN 11-9-2014.  Open.
113 801    Collieston, ELLON, AB41 8RS.  Closed 4-12-2008 >Hosted c/o Newburgh (283 470).
114 801    Cove Bay, ABERDEEN, AB12 3NT (5, Loirston Rd) (in Kincardineshire)  >PO Local 12-5-2014.  Open.
115 801    BALLATER, Aberdeenshire, AB35 5QE  (Co-op, 4, Golf Road, PO Local, 2-4-2015, see 423 801).
116 801    Crathie, BALLATER, AB35 5UL (Tourist Information Centre from 28-5-2008). Open.
117 801    Colpy, INSCH, AB52 6TR.  Closed 26-1-2001.
118 801    Cults, ABERDEEN, AB15 9SE (324, North Deeside Rd) (relocated 3-3-2016, PO Local) (431 801).
119 801    Dinnet, ABOYNE, AB34 5JY  SPSO>CSO 1980s (843 801) <SPSO c.1998 (337 801).  Closed 20-6-2006.
120 801    Drumoak, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 5AU (in Aberdeenshire). Closed 31-12-2020  >Hosted c/o Inverbervie (012 470)
121 801    Dunecht, (Skene), WESTHILL, AB32 7AX.  Open.
122 801    Dyce, ABERDEEN, AB21 7BJ (119, Victoria Street).  Open.
123 801    Echt, WESTHILL, AB32 6UL.  Open.
124 801        ?  Esslemont Avenue (TSO), ABERDEEN.  Closed 31-3-1975.  FAD reallocated – see below.
124 801    Auchterellon, ELLON, AB41 9UF.  Opened 1-3-1982.  Open.
125 801    Ferryhill (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB11 6SS (13, Millburn Street).  Closed 12-8-2004.
126 801        ? Fintray, ABERDEEN.  Closed by 27/2/1980.
127 801    Finzean, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 9LY.  Closed 7-10-2008 >Hosted (304 470).
128 801    Crathes, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 5JD.  Closed 10-5-2000.
129 801    Fyvie, TURRIFF, AB53 8JP.  Closed Jan.2016 >Turriff Mobile 30-1-2017.
130 801    ABERLOUR, Banffshire, AB38 9PB (107, High Street) (relocated 13-3-2014, see 549 458).
131 801    Glassel, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 4DN.  Closed 18-11-2008.
132 801    Glenkindie, ALFORD, AB33 8RE (Central Garage).  Open.
133 801    Great Western Road (340), ABERDEEN, AB10 6LX.  Closed 27-12-2001.



134 801    Hazlehead (5, Hazlehead Crescent), ABERDEEN, AB15 8EX. Opened 12-8-1996, closed 2-9-2004.
135 801    Hilton, ABERDEEN, AB24 4NH (144, Hilton Drive).  Replaced by 'Clifton Road' 25-6-2014, PO Local (676 458)
136 801    Holburn Street (281), ABERDEEN,AB10 7FN. Closed 24-7-2008. Reopen 9-1-2009 (No.313, POL, 21-5-2014, 104 558)
137 801    Kemnay, INVERURIE, AB51 5NB (13, High St) >PO Local 3-3-2016, Pharmacy. Closed 4-10-2018 (see 444 801).
138 801    Kincardine O'Neil, ABOYNE, AB34 5AA (40, North Deeside Rd).  Open.
139 801    Kinellar, Blackburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 0SS.  Open.
140 801    King Street (TSO), ABERDEEN.  Closed 30-9-1973 (see below)
140 801    Castlegate, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BB (33, Castle Street). Open 1-10-1973 >MAIN 9-9-2014.  Closed 29-6-2021.

Contingency Branch opened by 16/11/2021 (011 501).
141 801    Kintore, INVERURIE, AB51 0YL (1, Northern Rd)  >394 801 (when?).  Open.
142 801    Logie Coldstone, ABOYNE, AB34 5PQ (t.c.24-3-1989, reopen 8-5-1989).  Closed 9-4-1996.
143 801    Lumphanan, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 4TE.  Closed 7-10-2008 >Hosted (302 470).
144 801    Mannofield (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB10 6PE (535, Great Western Rd).  Closed 10-9-2008.
145 801    Meikle Wartle, INVERURIE, AB51 5AA.  Open.
146 801    Menzies Road (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB11 9AL. Closed 29-10-1997.
147 801    Methlick, ELLON, AB41 7DS.  Closed 24-11-2008  >Partner Outreach (230 222).
148 801    Middlefield (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB24 2BR (823-827, Great Northern Rd)  >PO Local 27-6-2013.  Open.
149 801    Midmar, INVERURIE, AB51 7NB  Change of FAD 395 801, 12-6-2002.   Closed 10-2-2004.
150 801    Archiestown, ABERLOUR, Banffshire, AB38 7QZ.  (400 801,  ?15/11/2006) (in Morayshire). Open.
151 801    Monymusk, INVERURIE, AB51 7HJ.  Open.
152 801    LOSSIEMOUTH, Morayshire, IV31 6AA (56, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 016 801) 

Relocated 2-2-2016, PO Local (430 801)
153 801    Muchalls, STONEHAVEN, Kincs.AB39 2RN  SPSO>CSO 1980s (840 801) <SPSO c.1998 (346 801). Closed 25-1-2005
154 801    PETERHEAD, AB42 1PL.  BO>FPO 1990s (ex 013 801)  >MAIN 2-4-2015.  Open.
155 801    Newburgh, ELLON, AB41 6BE (19, Main St).  Closed 23-4-2015.
156 801    Newmachar, ABERDEEN, AB21 0PJ (24, Old Meldrum Rd).  Open.
157 801    Newtonhill, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3PT. Closed 27-5-2010 >Hosted c/o Laurencekirk 16-3-2012 (692 470) 
158 801    Old Aberdeen, ABERDEEN, AB24 3EH (39, High St).  Closed 1-9-2004.
159 801    Old Meldrum, INVERURIE, AB51 0DS  (relocated 26-1-2016, PO Local) (429 801).
160 801    Bishopmill (TSO), ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 4LS (Brodie Drive) (Spar 4-4-2014, PO Local, see 626 458).
161 801    Peterculter, ABERDEEN, AB14 0UJ (177, North Deeside Road) >PO Local 7-7-2014 (Spar 25-5-2017) (442 801).
162 801    Pitcaple, INVERURIE, AB51 5HJ (Filling Station).  Closed 30-1-2001.
163 801    Port Elphinstone (TSO), INVERURIE, AB51 3UR.  Closed 25-3-2003.
164 801    Portlethen, ABERDEEN, AB12 4NX (in Kincs).  Open.
165 801    Montgarrie, ALFORD, AB33 8AP.  Closed 19-5-2007.
166 801    Queens Cross (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB15 4EW (31, Fountainhall Road). Closed 2-9-2004.
167 801    Rosehill (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB24 4NU (4, Hilton Drive).  Closed 16-8-2004.
168 801    Burghead, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 5TT (49-53, Grant St)  >PO Local 10-3-2014.  Open.
169 801    ELLON, AB41 9JD (34, Market Street).  BO>MSPO 12-10-1989 (ex 004 801) >MAIN 2-3-2016. Open.
170 801    Rothie Norman, INVERURIE, AB51 8UD.  Closed 27-3-2009 >Mobile (see 708 801).
171 801    Rubislaw (TSO), ABERDEEN.  Closed 31-7-1964 (see below).
171 801    Seafield, ABERDEEN, AB15 7YJ (78, Countess Wells Rd). Open 1-8-1964 (ex 'Rubislaw') >MAIN 26-7-2013. Open.
172 801    Sauchen, INVERURIE, AB51 7JP.  Closed 31-3-2000.
173 801    Seaton (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB24 1SN (603, King Street).  Closed 31-8-2021.
174 801    Carron, ABERLOUR, AB38 7QP (in Morayshire).  Closed by 1995.
175 801    SKENE, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6TA.  Closed 26-6-1996.
176 801    Stoneywood, Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB2 9JD.  Closed 22-6-1990.
177 801    STRATHDON, Aberdeenshire, AB36 8UL (Spar).  Open.
178 801    Tarland, ABOYNE, AB34 4YL.  Closed 11-2-2012 (see also 397 458).
179 801    Tarves, ELLON, AB41 7GX (13, The Square)  >PO Local 17-4-2014.  Open.
180 801    Craigellachie, ABERLOUR, Banffshire, AB38 9SR.  Closed 19-3-2020.
181 801    Torphins, BANCHORY, AB31 4HE. Closed 23-4-2011. Reopen 13-10-2011 (Co-op) >POL 24-2-2016.  Open.
182 801    Dallas, FORRES, Morays, IV36 1DB. Closed 6-4-2004. V.Hall c/o East End TSO 1-6-2004 (703 801). Closed 7-12-2004
183 801    Udny, ELLON, AB41 7PQ.  Closed May 2017  >Turriff Mobile 2018.
184 801    Udny Station, ELLON, AB41 6QJ (Community Hall).  Closed 17-11-2008  >Mobile (709 801).
185 801    Union Grove (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB10 6SR.  Closed 6-9-2004.
186 801    Urquhart Road (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB24 5BJ (318, King St).  Closed 4-9-2004.
187 801    WESTHILL, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6RL.  Open 6-12-1976, SKENE <POST TOWN 26-6-1996 >Main 4-7-2013. Open.
188 801    Whitehouse, ALFORD, AB33 8AQ.  Closed 19-6-1995.
189 801    Woodside, ABERDEEN, AB24 2EH (439-441, Great Northern Rd) >PO Local 15-10-2015.  Closed by 8/1/2016.

Reopen 11-2-2009, PO Local (Premier Store) (445 801).
190 801    Potterton, ABERDEEN, AB23 8UY.  Opened 6-3-1989.  Open.
191 801    Blairs, ABERDEEN, AB1 5YQ (in Kincs).  Closed 27-10-1992.
192 801



193 801    Cummings Park, ABERDEEN, AB16 7GS (44, Moir Green). Closed 30-8-2012. Reopen 24-7-2014 (see 111 558).
194 801    East End (TSO), ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 1HE (Pansport Rd).  Closed 10-9-2008.
195 801    Daviot, INVERURIE, AB51 0HZ.  Closed 30-1-2002 (see also 831 801 & 335 801).
196 801    Drumlithie, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3YS.  Closed 2-10-2009.  Hosted, V.H 13-5-2014 (246 471) (also 704 801)
197 801    Findhorn, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 3YJ  >PO Local 20-3-2014.  Open.
198 801    Faulds Gate (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB12 5SD (56-58, Gardner Drive). Opened 7-1-1963 >PO Local 8-5-2014. Open.
199 801    Garthdee, ABERDEEN, AB10 7JL (Kaimhill Rd) (relocated 24-3-2014, PO Local) (589 458).
200 801    FOCHABERS, Morayshire, IV32 7DX  >PO Local 7-9-2016. Closed 31-10-2017. Reopen 9-11-2019 (Co-op). Open.
201 801    Garmouth, FOCHABERS, IV32 7LT.  Closed 4-2-2012  >Hosted 12-6-2012, Hotel (112 471).
202 801    Greenfern, ABERDEEN, AB16 6JR (11, Greenfern Place).  Open 9-10-1961.  Repld by Mastrick 19-11-2014 (415 801)
203 801    FRASERBURGH, AB43 9AJ (6-12, Mid Street). BO>MSPO 14-10-1992 (ex 014 801) >MAIN 12-9-2014. Open.
204 801    Kincorth, ABERDEEN, AB12 5BT (Spar) >PO Local 14-8-2014.  Closed 9-8-2021.
205 801    Kingswells, ABERDEEN, AB15 8TB (Pharmacy, Kingswood Drive).  Open.
206 801    Kittybrewster, ABERDEEN..  Replaced by 'Berryden' 23-3-1991 (see below).
206 801    Berryden, ABERDEEN, AB25 3SA.  Open 23-3-1991 (ex 'Kittybrewster')  >MAIN 1-11-2013.  Open.
207 801    Hopeman, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 5RU.  Open.
208 801    Alves, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 8UU.  Closed 29-9-1998.
209 801    Mount Street, ABERDEEN, AB25 2RA.  Closed 10-9-2008.
210 801    Nigg, ABERDEEN, AB12 3JB (Wellington Rd) (in Kincs).  Closed 12-9-2008.
211 801    Northfield, ABERDEEN, AB16 7LL (Spar, Byron Square)  >MAIN 5-2-2015.   Open.
212 801    Knockando, ABERLOUR, Banffshire, AB38 7RP.  Closed 1-5-1991.
213 801    Raemoir (TSO), BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 5XP  >MAIN 17-8-2013.  Closed 9-5-2014 (shop closed).
214 801    Strachan, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 6NN  >Hosted 7-10-2008 (?) ( 303 470).  Closed 6-1-2009.
215 801    Summerhill, ABERDEEN, AB15 6EQ.  Opened 4-1-1960  >PO Local 22-2-2017.  Open.
216 801    Tillydrone, ABERDEEN, AB24 2RN (109, Hayton Road) (to Nisa 1-6-2015, PO Local, 425 801).  Open.
217 801    Lhanbryde, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 8RZ.  Open.
218 801    New Elgin (TSO), ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 6BQ (4, Main St)  >MAIN 2-8-2013.  Open.
219 801    Kildrummy, ALFORD, AB33 8QS.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 839 801).
220 801    Sclattie Park, Bucksburn, ABERDEEN, AB21 9QL.  Opened 7-8-1967 >POL 25-7-2014.  Closed 9-3-2019.

Reopen 24-6-2021 (025 801).
221 801    BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 1AL.  BO>MSPO 25-3-1993 (ex 018 801) >MAIN 19-4-2013 (see also 397 801). Open.
222 801    Ythanbank, ELLON, AB41 0TH.  Closed 11-10-1990.
223 801    Boddam, PETERHEAD, AB42 3BA    >393 801 (when?) .  Open.
224 801    Buchanhaven (TSO), PETERHEAD, AB42 1HR.  Closed 6-10-2004.
225 801    Fetterangus, PETERHEAD, AB42 4EN.  Closed 3-7-2003.  Reopen 6-11-2003.  Closed 5-7-2006.
226 801    Longside, PETERHEAD, AB42 4XL.  Closed 12-1-2009  >Hosted (286 470).
227 801    Maud, PETERHEAD, AB42 5LY  >PO Local 11-11-2014.  Closed by 24/4/2018 >Hosted (570 471).
228 801    Mintlaw, PETERHEAD, AB42 5EL (Service Station)  >PO Local 28-10-2015.  Open.
229 801    INVERURIE,AB51 3QQ (33, West High St). BO>MSPO 8-9-1990 (ex 006 801) >MAIN Oct.2015. Closed 31-1-2022.

Contingency Branch 21-2-2022 (005 501).
230 801    New Deer, TURRIFF, AB53 6TA (Costcutter 16-4-2005)  >PO Local 15-3-2016.  Open.
231 801    St.Fergus, PETERHEAD, AB42 3QB.  Closed 4-9-2008   >Hosted, various periods (278 470;  653 470;  200 471).
232 801    Stuartfield, PETERHEAD, AB42 5DP.  Closed 12-1-2009  >Hosted (285 470).
233 801    Cruden Bay, PETERHEAD, AB42 0NA.  Open.
234 801    Hatton, PETERHEAD, AB42 0RX.  Open.
235 801
236 801    Old Deer, PETERHEAD, AB42 5JB.  Closed 14-12-1998. 
237 801    Clerkhill (TSO), PETERHEAD, AB42 2XE.  Opened 1-10-1964.  Open.
238 801    Broadsea (TSO), FRASERBURGH, AB43 9EX.  Closed 11-9-2008.
239 801    Crimond, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8QJ  >Partner Outreach 5-9-2008 (229 222).  Closed 27-12-2017 >Hosted (542 471)
240 801    Inverallochy, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8XZ.  Replaced by 'Cairnbulg' 25-4-2016 (see 432 801).
241 801    Lonmay, FRASERBURGH, AB43 4XL.  Closed 13-1-1990.
242 801    New Aberdour, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6LD.  Closed 8-9-2008  >Hosted (279 470 & 432 471).
243 801    New Pitsligo, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6NF.  Closed 8-9-2008 >Partner (227 222)  >PO Local 17-10-2014 (420 801).
244 801    Rothes, ABERLOUR, AB38 7AZ (in Morayshire). Post Town >Aberlour by 1989 (McColls 20-2-2014, POL) (525 458)
245 801    Rathen, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8UX.  Closed 23-10-2008.
246 801    Rosehearty, FRASERBURGH, AB43 7JB. Closed 7-7-2008. Partner 29-6-2009 (326 222) >POL 6/2016 (434 801).
247 801    St.Combs, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8YR. Closed 8-4-2010  >PO Local 15-7-2010 (140 458).
248 801    Sandhaven, FRASERBURGH, AB43 7EQ.  Open.
249 801    Strichen, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6SS  >PO Local 8-9-2016.  Open.
250 801    St.Modan's Place (TSO), FRASERBURGH, AB43 9NT  >PO Local 30-9-2015.  Open.
251 801    Cornhill, BANFF, AB45 2AY.  Closed 26-11-2008 >Hosted (282 470).
252 801    Fordyce, BANFF, AB45 2SL.  Closed 22-3-2000.
253 801    Gardenstown, BANFF, AB45 3YP.  Closed 8-9-2008  >Hosted (280 470 & later 433 471).



254 801    Spey Bay, FOCHABERS, IV32 7PJ.  V.Hall c/o Port Gordon, BUCKIE 8-12-2003 (700 801).  Closed 19-7-2005.
255 801    Portsoy, BANFF, AB45 2QP.  Closed 29-10-2008.  Partner Outreach 1-6-2009 (320 222)  >POL 22-4-2016 (433 801).
256 801    Whitehills, BANFF, AB45 2NA (relocated 20-1-2015, PO Local) (419 801).
257 801    Sandend, Portsoy, BANFF, AB45 2UB.  Closed 22-12-1993.
258 801    Stotfield (TSO), LOSSIEMOUTH, Morayshire, IV31 6BQ.  Closed 3-7-1992.
259 801    KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 5BJ (144 -146, Mid Street) (to Spar, 183, Mid St. 12-1-2017, MAIN) (437 801)
260 801    Newmill, KEITH, AB55 6UR.  Closed 24-9-2010.   Hosted 19-6-2012 (111 471).
261 801    ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 1LY.  BO>FPO 1990s (Tesco) closed 11-3-2004 (ex 017 801).  Reopen 16-3-2004 (397 801).
262 801    Drainie (RNAS Lossiemouth), IV31 6SB  >PO Local by 16/3/2016 (no public access).
263 801    Dufftown, KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 4AY (relocated 9-5-2013, PO Local).  Hosted c/o Buckie 27-7-2015 (431 471).
264 801    Fife-Keith (TSO), KEITH, AB55 5DU.  Closed 5-11-2008.
265 801    Buckpool (TSO), BUCKIE, AB56 1BU (11, St.Andrew's Square).  Closed 10-9-2008.
266 801    Cullen, BUCKIE, AB56 4SH (Pharmacy 3-11-2016, PO Local) (435 801).
267 801    Findochty, BUCKIE, AB56 4PJ (Pharmacy 17-4-2014, PO Local) (649 458)
268 801    Portessie (TSO), BUCKIE, AB56 1TR.  Closed 5-12-2016  >Hosted c/o Buckie 12-12-2017 (515 471).
269 801    Portgordon, BUCKIE,AB56 5RG. Closed 30-9-2009 >Partner 1-3-2010 (339 222) >Hosted 3-6-2013 (171 471). 

Ceased by 18/4/2019
270 801    Portknockie, BUCKIE, AB56 4LN  >PO Local 24-1-2015.  Open.
271 801    MACDUFF, Banffshire, AB44 1TL (relocated 7-5-2015, PO Local, 424 801).
272 801    Cairncry (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB16 5TT (3, Stockethill Crescent).  Opened 15-3-1971.  Closed 4-9-2004.
273 801    Aberchirder, HUNTLY, AB54 7ST (in Banffs).  Open.
274 801    Forgue, HUNTLY, AB54 6DA (Bognie Arms Hotel).  Closed 10-12-1998.  Reopen 9-4-1999.  Closed 30-11-2000.
275 801    Torry, ABERDEEN, AB11 9DT.  BO>FPO 9-10-1996 (ex 010 801) (80-84, Victoria Rd).  Closed 31-8-2021.
276 801    East End (TSO), FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 1DB (20, High St).  Closed 10-9-2008.
277 801    INSCH, Aberdeenshire, AB52 6JE (to Costcutter 2-8-2012)  >PO Local 14-2-2018.  Open.
278 801    Kennethmont, HUNTLY, AB54 4NP.  Closed 30-9-2008 >Hosted (289 470).
279 801        ? Knock, HUNTLY, AB54 5LJ.  Closed 31-3-1989 (in Banffs).
280 801    Lumsden, HUNTLY, AB54 4JP.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Hosted (290 470).
281 801    
282 801    Oyne, INSCH, AB52 6QT,  Closed 2-6-1993.
283 801    Rhynie, HUNTLY, AB54 4HB.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Hosted (291 470).
284 801    Rothiemay, HUNTLY, AB54 7LT.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Hosted (281 470) (in Banffs).
285 801    Auchleven, INSCH, AB52 6QB.  Closed 26-11-2004.
286 801    Kinloss, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 3TL  >PO Local 26-6-2014.  Open.
287 801    Auchterless Station, TURRIFF, AB53 8DD.  SPSO>CSO 1980s (837 801).  Closed 1-5-1997. 
288 801    Cuminestown, TURRIFF, AB53 5YJ.  Closed 27-3-2009.    Turriff Mobile 16-5-2017.
289 801    Fisherie, TURRIFF, AB53 5GU.  Closed 4-4-2000.
290 801    New Byth, TURRIFF, AB53 5XB.  Closed 1-5-2006.
291 801    Arduthie (TSO), STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2NQ (Alldays, Kirkton Rd).  Open 6-2-1995 >POL 21-3-2016. Open.
292 801    Lewis Road (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB16 6TU.  Open 2-11-1981. Repld. by 'Rousay Drive' 15-5-2014 (see 642 458).
293 801    Duffus, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 5RR.  Open.
294 801    Logie, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 2QG.  Closed by 2000.
295 801    Mosstodloch, FOCHABERS, Morayshire, IV32 7JB.  Closed 28-10-2009.  Reopen 5-8-2020, Service Stn (022 801).
296 801    BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9AS.  Open.
297 801    Glenlivet, BALLINDALLOCH, AB37 9ED.  Open.
298 801    Tomintoul, BALLINDALLOCH, AB37 9ET.  Open.
299 801    Auchenblae, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1XP.  Closed 13-11-2008  >Hosted (375 470).
300 801    Fettercairn, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1XX.  Closed 24-9-2015   >Hosted (589 471).
301 801    Fordoun, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1PF >Hosted, Redhall Arms (448 470) (see also 702 801).
302 801    Luthermuir, LAURENCEKIRK, AB30 1YR (V.H 3-4-2003, see 705 801) >Hosted 15-5-2014 (247 471, later 587 471). 
303 801    Marykirk, LAURENCEKIRK. AB30 1UT.  Closed 1-5-2002.  Reopen 14-7-2007 (706 801).  Closed 28-1-2009 

>Hosted, V.Hall (447 470)
304 801    LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1AA  >MAIN 31-7-2013.  Open.
305 801    Gourdon, MONTROSE, DD10 0LX.  Open.
306 801    Inverbervie, MONTROSE, DD10 0RG  >PO Local 25-7-2016.  Open.
307 801    Johnshaven, MONTROSE, DD10 0HD.  Closed 4-11-2008  >Hosted (301 470).
308 801    St.Cyrus, MONTROSE, DD10 0BA  >PO Local 5-2-2018.  Open.
309 801    BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 5TJ (Alldays, 37, High St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 003 801)  >MAIN 17-8-2013. Open.
310 801    STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2BU.  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 009 801)  >MAIN 16-4-2015. Closed 30-3-2020.

   Hosted c/o Inverbervie 24-6-2021 (030 470).
311 801    BANFF, AB45 1DH (11, Castle St). BO>MSPO 18-11-1991 (ex 015 801).
312 801    George Street, ABERDEEN, AB25 1EQ.  BO>MSPO 3-7-1991 (ex 012 801) >FPO 6-10-1997 (see 325 801).

(later 439 801 & 446 801).  Contingency Branch 11-11-2021 (010 501).
313 801    HUNTLY, AB54 8AD.  BO>MSPO 8-9-1990 (ex 019 801  >MAIN 24-4-2015 (McColls) (418 801)



314 801    TURRIFF, AB53 4EJ (35, High St). BO>MSPO 4-9-1991 (ex 020 801) >MAIN 3-5-2016.  Open.
315 801    FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 1QQ (172, High St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 005 801)  >MAIN 14-6-2013.  Open.
316 801    Burghmuir (TSO), INVERURIE, AB51 4GY.  Opened 14-8-1995 >PO Local 10-3-2014.  Closed 27-7-2019.
317 801    
318 801
319 801    Arbuthnott, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1PB (The Grassic Gibbon Centre). Closed 31-10-2019 

>Hosted c/o Inverbervie  (see also 821 801 & 695 471).
320 801    
321 801
322 801    Dubford, BANFF, AB45 3ET (ex 825 801).  Closed by Sept.2000.
323 801    
324 801
325 801    George Street (371), ABERDEEN, AB25 1EQ (ex 012 801).  BO>MSPO 3-7-1991 (312 801) >FPO 6-10-1997. 

Closed Jan.2016  (later 439 801 & 446 801).  Contingency Branch 11-11-2021 (010 501).
326 801    
327 801    Wellington Road, ABERDEEN, AB12 3DN. Open 29-10-1997 (ex Menzies Rd). Closed 3-5-2008 (see also 403 801).
328 801    Barthol Chapel, INVERURIE, AB51 8TD.  Closed 28-3-2001 (see also 805 801).
329 801    Blacklaw, HUNTLY, AB54 7PX. Closed 11-9-2008 (see also 806 801 & 392 801).
330 801    Blairdaff, INVERURIE, AB51 5LA.  Closed 20-4-2010 (see also 807 801).
331 801    Botriphnie, KEITH, Banffs AB55 5JE. SPSO>CSO 19-3-1988 (826 801) >SPSO ?1998.  Closed 23-2-2010.
332 801    Bridge of Canny, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 4AT.  Closed by Sept.2000  (see also 810 801).
333 801    Chapel of Garioch, INVERURIE, AB51 9HE.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 816 801).
334 801    Cothal, ABERDEEN, AB21 0HU.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 819 801).
335 801    Daviot, INVERURIE, AB51 0HZ.  Closed 30-1-2002 (see 831 801 & 195 801).
336 801    Deskford, BUCKIE, Banffs,AB56 5YD (Squaredock Kennels) SPSO>CSO 7-11-1988 (822 801) <SPSO. 

Closed 29-3-2001
337 801    Dinnet, ABOYNE, AB34 5JY.  Closed 20-6-2006 (see also 119 801 & 843 801).
338 801    Drybridge, BUCKIE, Banffs AB56 5JL.  Closed 4-5-2005 (see also 824 801).
339 801    Fortrie, TURRIFF, AB53 7HG.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 829 801).
340 801    Gartly, HUNTLY, AB54 4BA.  SPSO>CSO 9-9-1988 <SPSO c.1998. Closed 30-10-1999.
341 801    Greeness, TURRIFF, AB53 8HY.  Closed 24-4-2002, reopen 17-6-2003, closed 8-4-2010 (see also 832 801).
342 801    Keig, ALFORD, AB33 8BH.  Closed by 1999 (see also 817 801).
343 801    Kinneff, MONTROSE, DD10 0DF (in Kincs). Closed 18-2-2009 >Hosted (412 470) (see also 802 801).
344 801    Longhaven, PETERHEAD, AB42 0NU.  Closed 15-9-2008 (see also 838 801).
345 801    Marypark, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9BL.  Closed 30-12-2014 >Hosted 13-1-2015  (see also 809 801).
346 801    Muchalls, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3RD.  Closed 25-1-2005 (see also 153 801 & 840 801).
347 801    Muir of Fowlis, ALFORD, AB33 8JU.  SPSO>CSO 13-6-1988 (827 801) <SPSO c.1998.  Closed 23-2-2000.
348 801    New Leeds, PETERHEAD, AB42 4HX (The Manse)  (355 801, ? 2007).  Closed 13/12/2012 (& 842 801 & 355 801).
349 801    Old Rayne, INSCH, AB52 6RY  SPSO>CSO 5-9-1988 (830 801) >SPSO 27-8-1998.  Closed 4-1-2007.
350 801    Tomnavoulin, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffs, AB37 9JA.  Closed 25-1-2014 (shop). Reopen 27-3-2015 (private house)

Open    (see also 818 801).
351 801    Tyrie, FRASERBURGH, AB43 7DG.  Closed 5-11-2003 (see also 848 801).
352 801    Urquhart, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 8LQ.  Closed 19-9-2018.
353 801    Conicavel, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 0SU.  Closed by 1998 (see also 808 801).
354 801    Craigievar, ALFORD, AB33 8JN.  Closed 14-7-1988 (see also 820 801).
355 801    New Leeds, PETERHEAD, AB42 4HX (ex 348 801 ? 2007). Closed 13/12/2012 (see 842 801, 348 801 & 396 801).

? 356 801 to 391 801 not used ?

392 801    Blacklaw, HUNTLY, AB56 7PX (see also 806 801 & 329 801).  Closed 11-9-2008.
393 801    Boddam, PETERHEAD, AB42 3BA (Rocksley Drive) (ex 223 801 – when?)   Open.
394 801    Kintore, INVERURIE, AB51 0YL (ex 141 801 – when?).   Open.
395 801    Midmar, INVERURIE, AB51 7NB (ex 149 801, 12-6-2002).  Closed 10-2-2004.
396 801    New Leeds, PETERHEAD, AB42 4HX (see 842 801, 348 801 & 355 801).  Closed by 13/12/2012. 
397 801    ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 1BH (ex 017 801 & 221 801). FPO relocated 16-3-2004 (19, Batchen Lane). Open.
398 801    
399 801    Auchnagatt, ELLON, AB41 8UR (ex 104 801 in ? 2006). Closed 12-1-2009 >Hosted (284 470).
400 801    Archiestown, ABERLOUR AB38 7QZ (in Morayshire)  (ex 150 801, 15/11/2016).  Open.
401 801    Aberdeen St.Nicholas, ABERDEEN, AB10 1HW (St.Nicholas Centre). Open 15-9-1987 (see 008 801)

>FPO, WHSmith, 18-10-2007.  Open.
402 801    FORRES Outreach Service, Morayshire, IV36 1QQ (from ? 2008)
403 801    Wellington Rd, ABERDEEN, AB12 3DN (Tesco). Open 29-10-1997 (ex Menzies Rd, 327 801). Reloc.4-8-2008. Open.

 ? 404 801 to 414 801 not used ?



415 801    Mastrick, ABERDEEN, AB16 5RN  Opened 19-11-2014 (ex 'Greenfern', see 202 801).  Open.
416 801    
417 801
418 801    HUNTLY, AB54 8BR (5, The Square) > MAIN 24-4-2015, McColls (ex 019 801 & 313 801). Open.
419 801    Whitehills, BANFF, AB45 2LT 96, Loch Street 20-1-2015, PO Local (ex 256 801).  Open.
420 801    New Pitsligo, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6NF  >PO Local 17-10-2014 (ex 243 801 & Partner Outreach 227 222). Open.
421 801
422 801
423 801    BALLATER, AB35 5RE (Co-op, 4, Golf Road 2-4-2015, PO Local) (ex 115 801).  Open.
424 801    MACDUFF, Banffshire, AB44 1TL (relocated 7-5-2015, PO Local) (ex 271 801).  Open.
425 801    Tillydrone, ABERDEEN, AB24 2RN (Nisa Store 1-6-2015, PO Local) (ex 216 801). Open.
426 801    ABOYNE, AB34 5HX  (ex 100 801 by 8/7/2015).  Open.
427 801
428 801
429 801    Old Meldrum, INVERURIE, AB51 0AA (Keystore 26-1-2016, PO Local) (ex 159 801).  Open.
430 801    LOSSIEMOUTH, Morayshire, IV31 6PR (relocated 2-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 016 801 & 152 801).  Open.
431 801    Cults, ABERDEEN, AB15 9SN (335, North Deeside Rd) (relocated 3-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 118 801). Open.
432 801    Cairnbulg, Inverallochy, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8YJ. Open 25-4-2016, POL (ex Inverallochy, see 240 801). Open
433 801    Portsoy, BANFF, AB45 2QT.  Reopen 22-4-2016, PO Local (ex 255 801 & 320 222, Partner Outreach). Open.
434 801    Rosehearty, FRASERBURGH, AB43 7NN (1, Ward Rd)  Partner<PO Local June 2016 (ex 246 801 & 326 222). Open
435 801    Cullen, BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 4SH (28-30, Seafield St) (Pharmacy 3-11-2016, PO Local) (ex 266 801). Open.
436 801    ABERDEEN, AB10 1PD (ex 002 801) >'Union St B.O' 14-11-1988 >WHSmith 13-10-2016. BO>FPO 2-2-2019. Open.
437 801    KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 5BL (183, Mid St) (to Spar 12-1-2017, MAIN) (ex 259 801).  Open.
438 801    ALFORD, AB33 8PX (relocated 2-3-2017, PO Local) (ex 101 801).  Open.
439 801    George Street, ABERDEEN, AB25 1EQ. Open 15-3-2017 (PO Local, Multicultural Centre, 427-429, George St).

Closed by 24/4/2018.  Reopen/relocated 4-3-2019 (see 446 801) (see also Contingency Branch) (010 501)
440 801    Woodend, ABERDEEN, AB15 6LT.  Open 8-12-2017, POL (115, Rousay Drive).  Open.
441 801    Midstocket, ABERDEEN, AB15 5JB.  Open 4-7-2017 (PO Local, Spar Store).  Closed 23-2-2001.
442 801    Peterculter, ABERDEEN, AB14 0UQ (Spar, 254, North Deeside Rd 25-5-2017, PO Local) (ex 161 801). Open.
443 801    Ashgrove Road (32), ABERDEEN. AB25 3AD.  PO Local open c.12-9-2017 (Spar).  Closed 3-4-2020.
444 801    Kemnay, INVERURIE, AB51 5SS (reopen 12-2-2019, McColls) (ex 137 801).  Open.
445 801    Woodside, ABERDEEN, AB24 2EU (Premier, 429, Gt Northern Rd). Reopen/relocated 11-2-2019 (ex 189 801). Open.
446 801    George Street (371), ABERDEEN, AB25 1EQ. Reopen 4-3-2019, POL (see also 012 801; 325 801; 439 801). 

Closed 28-2-2020.  Contingency Branch 11-11-2021 (010 501).
447 801    Crown Street (182), ABERDEEN, AB11 6JD.  PO Local opened 4-7-2019.  Open.
448 801    Blackhouse Terrace, PETERHEAD, AB42 1LR.  PO Local opened 9-10-2019 (Londis Store). Open.
PO Locals, 458 series
140 458    St. Combs, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8YH  >PO Local 15-7-2010 (ex 247 801). Open.
277 458    BRAEMAR, AB35 5YL  (Co-op, PO Local 9-8-2012) (ex 108 801)  Open.
376 458    Dufftown, KEITH, Banffs, AB55 4AE  >POL 9-5-2013 (ex 263 801). Closed by 10/5/2015 >Hosted 27-7-2015 (431 471)
397 458    Tarland, ABOYNE, AB34 4YL  .PO Local 23-5-2013 (see also 178 801).  Open.
525 458    Rothes, ABERLOUR, AB38 7BQ  (McColls 20-2-2014, PO Local) (ex 244 801). Open.
549 458    ABERLOUR, Banffshire, AB38 9QB (relocated 3-3-2014, PO Local) (ex 130 801) Open.
589 458    Garthdee (TSO), ABERDEEN, AB10 7HY (ex 199 801) (relocated 24-3-2014, POL). Open.
626 458    Bishopmill (TSO), ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 4EB (ex 160 801) >PO Local 4-4-2014, Spar). Open.
642 458    Rousay Drive (115), ABERDEEN, AB15 6LT.  PO Local open 15-5-2014 (ex Lewis Rd).  Closed 28-10-2014.
649 458    Findochty, BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 4QJ (Pharmacy, PO Local 17-4-2014) (ex 267 801). Open.
676 458    Clifton Road (270), ABERDEEN, AB24 4HA.  PO Local opened 25-6-2014 (ex 'Hilton', 135 801). Open. 
PO Local, 558 series
104 558    Holburn Street (313), ABERDEEN, AB10 7FP (relocated 21-5-2014, PO Local) (ex 136 801). Open.
111 558    Cummings Park, ABERDEEN, AB16 7DB.  Reopen 24-7-2014, PO Local (Nisa) (see also 193 801). Open.
Contingency Branches 501 series
005 501    INVERURIE, AB51 3PY. Closed 31-1-2022 (ex 006 801 & 229 801).  Contingency Branch 21-2-2022 (45/47, Mkt Pl)
010 501    George St (569), ABERDEEN, AB25 2XX (ex 012 801; 312 801; 325 801; 439 801; 446 801) >Cont.br. 11-11-2021.
011 501    Castlegate, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BU. Closed 29-6-2021, McColls (ex 140 801). Contingency Branch by 16/11/2021.

Partner Outreach 222 series
227 222    New Pitsligo, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6NF  >Partner 9-9-2008 (ex 243 801)  <PO Local 17-10-2014 (420 801).
228 222    Cuminestown, TURRIFF, AB53 5YJ.  Did not open.  PO closed 27-3-2009 (288 801).  Turriff Mobile from 16-5-2017.
229 222    Crimond, FRASERBURGH,AB43 8QJ.  Closed 4-9-2008 (239 801) <Partner (Scott's Store). Closed 27-12-2017 

>Hosted c/o St.Modans Place TSO (542 471)
230 222    Methlick, ELLON, AB41 7DT >Partner Outreach 26-11-2008 (ex 147 801). Open.
320 222    Portsoy, BANFF, AB45 2QT.  PO closed 29-10-2008 (255 801).  Partner 1-6-2009 (Ice Cream Shop).  Closed 13-4-2016.



 Reopen, PO Local 22-4-2016 (433 801).
326 222    Rosehearty, FRASERBURGH,AB43 7NN (246 801)  Partner 29-6-2009 (Butcher's shop)  >PO Local 6/2016 (434 801)
339 222    Portgordon, BUCKIE, Banffs, AB56 5RZ (269 801) >Partner 1-3-2010 >Hosted 3-6-2013 (171 471). Not by 18/4/2019

Mobile post office  444 series
139 444    TURRIFF Mobile    starrted 30-3-2009 as Inverurie Mobile  >Turriff Mobile by Dec.2010.
Service Sites 700 series  (including an earlier form of Hosted Outreach, and Mobile service points)
700 801    Spey Bay, FOCHABERS, IV32 7PJ (to V.Hall 8-12-2003 c/o Port Gordon, Banffshire).  Closed 19-7-2005.
701 801    
702 801    Fordoun, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1PF (see also 301 801). Closed 28-1-2009 >Hosted (448 470).
703 700    Dallas, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 2SA (V.Hall c/o East End, Elgin 1-6-2004).  Closed 7-12-2004 (see also 182 801)
704 801    Drumlithie, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3YT (196 801).  V.Hall 24-1-2006 >Hosted 13-5-2014 (246 471).
705 801    Luthermuir, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB39 1YR (to V.Hall 3-4-2003) (ex 302 801) >Hosted 15-5-2014 (247 471).
706 801    Marykirk, LAURENCEKIRK, AB39 1UT (ex 303 801). Closed 1-5-2002.  Reopen 14-7-2007 (Satellite Office)

Closed 28-1-2009 >Hosted (447 470).
707 801    Cuminestown, TURRIFF, AB53 5JZ (ex 288 801).  Closed 27-3-2009 (see also 228 222).  Turriff Mobile 16-5-2017.
708 801    Rothie Norman, INVERURIE, AB51 8UD (ex 170 801).  Closed 27-3-2009  >Turriff Mobile.
709 801    Udny Station, ELLON, AB41 6QJ.  PO closed May 2017 (184 801)  >Turriff Mobile  1-12-2009.
711 801    Newburgh
713 801    Pitmedden
714 801    Fyvie,

Community sub-offices (CSO)   Obsolete designation, used 1980s / 1990s.
801 801    Benholm, MONTROSE, DD10 0HT (in Kincs).  Closed 2-12-1988.
802 801    Kinneff, MONTROSE, DD10 0TF (in Kincs)   >343 801.  Closed 18-2-2009 >Hosted (412 470).
803 801    Ballogie, ABOYNE, AB34 5DP.  Closed by Sept.2000.
804 801    Auchnarrow, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9JN.  Closed by 1995.
805 801    Barthol Chapel, INVERURIE, AB51 8TD   CSO>SPSO c.1998 (328 801).  Closed 28-3-2001.
806 801    Blacklaw, HUNTLY, AB54 7PX.  Closed 8-10-1999.  Reopen by Sept.2000 (see 329 801 & 392 801). Closed 11-9-2008.
807 801    Blairdaff, INVERURIE, AB51 9LA.  CSO<SPSO c.1998 (330 801).  Closed 20-4-2010.
808 801    Conicavel, FORRES, Morayshire, IV36 0SU  (see also 353 801).  Closed by 1998.
809 801    Marypark, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9BL (& 345 801). Closed 30-12-2014 >Hosted 13-1-2015 (285 471)
810 801    Bridge of Canny, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 4AT (see also 332 801).  Closed by Sept.2000.
811 801    Bridge of Fiddich, KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 4DY.  Closed 31-5-1989.
812 801    Miltonduff, ELGIN, Morayshire, IV30 8TL.  Closed 31-3-1989.
813 801    Upper Knockando, ABERLOUR, AB38 7RX (in Morayshire).  Closed by 1999.
814 801    Cabrach, HUNTLY, AB54 4HQ (in Banffshire).  Closed 8-7-1994.
815 801
816 801    Chapel of Garioch, INVERURIE, AB51 9HE (see also 333 801).  Closed by Sept.2000.
817 801    Keig, ALFORD, AB33 8BH.  SPSO>CSO 13-10-1987  <SPSO (342 801).  Closed by 1999.
818 801    Tomnavoulin, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9JA  (see also 350 801). Closed 25-1-2014. Reopen 27-3-2015.
819 801    Cothal, ABERDEEN, AB21 0HU (see also 334 801).  Closed by Sept.2000.
820 801    Craigievar, ALFORD, AB33 8JN (see also 354 801 – when?).  Closed 14-7-1988.
821 801    Arbuthnott, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1PB (see 319 801). Closed 31-10-2019 >Hosted c/o Inverbervie (695 471).
822 801    Deskford, BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 5YD. SPSO>CSO 7-11-1988 <SPSO 336 801. Closed 29-3-2001.
823 801    Warthill, INVERURIE, AB51 9BP.  SPSO>CSO 3-10-1987.  Closed 1-3-1994.
824 801    Drybridge, BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 5JL  CSO<SPSO c.1998 (338 801).  Closed 4-5-2005.
825 801    Dubford, BANFF, AB45 3ET.  CSO<SPSO c.1998 (322 801).  Closed by Sept.2000.
826 801    Botriphnie, KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 3JE (Community Hall). SPSO>CSO 19-3-1988 <SPSO 331 801.  Closed 23-2-2010.
827 801    Muir of Fowlis, ALFORD, AB33 8JU.  SPSO>CSO 13-6-1988 <SPSO c.1998 (347 801).  Closed 23-2-2000.
828 801    
829 801    Fortrie, TURRIFF, AB53 4HG (see also 339 801).  Closed by Sept.2000 (in Banffshire).
830 801    Old Rayne, INSCH, AB52 6RY.  SPSO>CSO 5-9-1988 <SPSO 27-8-1998 (349 801).  Closed 4-1-2007.
831 801    Daviot, INVERURIE, AB51 0HZ (see also 195 801 & 335 801).  Closed 30-1-2002.
832 801    Greeness, TURRIFF, AB53 8HY.  Closed 24-4-2002, reopen 17-6-2003.  Closed 8-4-2010 (see also 341 801).
833 801    
834 801    Itlaw, BANFF, AB45 3UX.  Closed 25-8-1994.
835 801    Catterline, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2UL  SPSO>CSO 8-11-1988.  Closed by 1995.
836 801    Leslie, INSCH, AB52 6NT.  Closed by Sept.2000.
837 801    Auchterless Station, TURRIFF, AB53 8DD.  Closed 1-5-1997 (see also 287 801).
838 801    Longhaven, PETERHEAD, AB42 7NU.  Closed 15-9-2008 (see also 344 801).
839 801    Kildrummy, ALFORD, AB33 8QS.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 219 801).
840 801    Muchalls, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2RN (ex 153 801). CSO>SPSO c.1998 (346 801). Closed 25-1-2005.
841 801    



842 801    New Leeds, PETERHEAD, AB42 4HX (see also 348 801, 355 801 & 396 801).  Closed (by) 13/12/2012.
843 801    Dinnet, ABOYNE, AB34 5JY (Service stn) (see also 119 801 & 337 801).  Closed 20-6-2006.
848 801    Tyrie, FRASERBURGH, AB43 7DG.  Closed 6-11-2003 (see also 351 801).

Hosted Outreach 470 / 471 series
012 470    Drumoak, BANCHORY, AB31 5AU. Closed 31-12-2020 (ex 120 801). Hosted c/o Inverbervie 5-1-2021. Open.
030 470    STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 2AA (ex 009 801 & 310 801). Closed 30-3-2020. Hosted c/o Inverbervie 24-6-2021.Open.
278 470    St.Fergus, PETERHEAD, AB42 3PD.  Closed 4-9-2008 (231 801) >Hosted; ceased 28-9-2010 (see 653 470 & 200 471).
279 470    New Aberdour, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6LH.  PO closed 8-9-2008 (242 801) >Hosted (later 432 471)
280 470    Gardenstown, BANFF, AB45 3YJ.  PO closed 8-9-2008 (253 801) >Hosted (later 433 471) 
281 470    Rothiemay, HUNTLY, AB54 7LT.  PO closed 3-9-2008 (284 801) >Hosted. Open.
282 470    Cornhill, BANFF, AB45 2AY.  PO closed 26-11-2008 (251 801) >Hosted. Open.
283 470    Collieston, ELLON, AB41 8RE.  PO closed 4-12-2008 (113 801) >Hosted c/o Newburgh. Open.
284 470    Auchnagatt, ELLON, AB41 8UR.  PO closed 12-1-2009 (see 104 801 & 399 801) >Hosted. Open.
285 470    Stuartfield, PETERHEAD, AB42 5DP.  PO closed 12-1-2009 (232 801) >Hosted. Open.
286 470    Longside, PETERHEAD, AB42 4XL.  PO closed 12-1-2009 (226 801)  >Hosted. Open.
289 470    Kennethmont, HUNTLY, AB54 4NN.  PO closed 30-9-2008 (278 801)  >Hosted. Open.
290 470    Lumsden, HUNTLY, AB54 4JP.  PO closed 30-9-2008 (280 801)  >Hosted. Open.
291 470    Rhynie, HUNTLY, AB54 4HB.  PO closed 30-9-2008 (283 801)  >Hosted. Open.
301 470    Johnshaven, MONTROSE, DD10 0HD (in Kincs).  PO closed 4-11-2008 (307 801) >Hosted. Open.
302 470    Lumphanan, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 4TE.  PO closed 7-10-2008 (143 8010 >Hosted. Open.
303 470    Strachan, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 6NN.  PO closed 7-10-2008 (214 801) >Hosted – closed 6-1-2009.
304 470    Finzean, BANCHORY, Kincs. AB31 6LY.  PO closed 7-10-2008 (127 801) >Hosted. Open.
375 470    Auchenblae, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1XP.  PO closed 13-11-2008  >Hosted. Open.
412 470    Kinneff, MONTROSE, DD10 0TF (in Kincs).  PO closed 18-2-2009 (343 801) >Hosted (see also 802 801). Open.
447 470    Marykirk, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1UT.  PO closed 28-1-2009 (see 809 801 & 303 801) >Hosted. Open.
448 470    Fordoun, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1NN.  Closed 28-1-2009 (see 301 801 & 702 801) >Hosted. Open.
653 470    St.Fergus, PETERHEAD, AB42 3PD.  Hosted Outreach resumed 27-6-2011 (ex 278 470; later 200 471).
692 470    Newtonhill, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3PU. Closed 27-5-2010 (157 801). Hosted 16-3-2012 c/o Laurencekirk. Open
111 471    Newmill, KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 6UR.  PO closed 24-9-2010 (260 801). Hosted 19-6-2012. Open.
112 471    Garmouth, FOCHABERS, Morayshire, IV32 7LU. Closed 4-2-2012 (201 801).  Hosted 12-6-2012 (Hotel). Open.
171 471    Portgordon, BUCKIE, Banffshire, AB56 5RZ (269 801) >Partner 1-3-2010 (339 222) >Hosted 3-6-2013. 

Ceased by 18/4/2019.  Resumed Nov.2019. Open.
200 471    St.Fergus, PETERHEAD, AB42 3QD.  Hosted resumed 10-12-2013 (ex 278 470 & 653 470). Open.
246 471    Drumlithie, STONEHAVEN, Kincs. AB39 3YT  >Hosted 13-5-2014 (ex 196 801) (see also 704 801). Open.
247 471    Luthermuir, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1YR  >Hosted 15-5-2014 (ex 302 801, 705 801 & 587 471).
285 471    Marypark, BALLINDALLOCH, Banffshire, AB37 9BL  >Hosted 13-1-2015 (see 809 801 & 345 801). Open.
431 471    Dufftown, KEITH, Banffshire, AB55 4AY (Mortlach Memorial Hall) >Hosted c/o Buckie 27-7-2015 (ex 263 801). Open.
432 471    New Aberdour, FRASERBURGH, AB43 6LD (The Shoppe, 77, High St) >Hosted, Hall (ex 242 801 & 279 470). Open.
433 471    Gardenstown, BANFF, AB45 3YJ (Edgehill Stores). PO closed 8-9-2008 (ex 253 801 & 280 470). Open.
515 471    Portessie, BUCKIE, AB56 1TD (9, Chancellor Rd). Closed 5-12-2016 >Hosted 12-12-2017 c/o Buckie (ex 268 801). Open
542 471    Crimond, FRASERBURGH, AB43 8QJ. Closed 27-12-2017 (ex 239 801 & 229 222). 

Hosted 27-2-2018 c/o St.Modans Place TSO, Fraserburgh.  Open.
570 471    Maud, PETERHEAD, AB42 4NH.   PO closed by 24/4/2018 >Hosted  (ex 227 801). Open.
587 471    Luthermuir, LAURENCEKIRK, Kincs. AB30 1YR (ex 302 801, 705 801 & 247 471). Open.
589 471    Fettercairn, LAURENCEKIRK, AB30 1YA >Hosted 2015 (ex 300 801). Open.
695 471    Arbuthnott, LAURENCEKIRK, AB30 1PB (The Grassic Gibbon Centre) >Hosted Nov.2019 c/o Inverbervie 

(see also 821 801 & 319 801). Open.


